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Specifications

Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Specification

Details

Dimensions

35x20x11cm (13.78 x 7.87 x 4.33 in.)

Weight

1100 g (2.43 Ib)

Meter enclosure

1P42

Power requirements
(external)

100-240V, 0.4 A, 47-63 Hz

Meter protection class

Class Il

Storage temperature

—15to +65 °C (5 to +149 °F)

Operating temperature

0 to 40 °C (41 to 104 °F)

Operating humidity

< 80% (non-condensing)

Resolution

pH: 0.01, ORP: 1 mV, temperature: 0.1 °C
(0.18 °F)

Measuring error ( 1 digit)

pH: £0.01, ORP: £ 1 mV, temperature: < 0.2 °C (<
0.36 °F)

Reproducibility (+ 1 digit)

pH: £ 0.01, ORP: £ 1 mV, temperature: + 0.1 °C (x
0.18 °F)

Connections

Combined or indicator probe: BNC connector
(Imp. >102Q)); Reference electrode: banana
connector; A.T.C. type Pt 1000: banana or
telephonic connector; magnetic stirrer: RCA
connector

Temperature correction

Manual, Pt 1000 temperature probe (A.T.C.), NTC
10 kQ probe

Measurement display lock

Continuous measurement, by stability

Display

Liquid crystal, backlit, 128 x 64 dots

Specification Details

Keyboard PET with protective treatment

Certification CE

General information

Revised editions are found on the manufacturer’'s website.

Safety information

The manufacturer is not responsible for any damages due to misapplication or
misuse of this product including, without limitation, direct, incidental and
consequential damages, and disclaims such damages to the full extent permitted
under applicable law. The user is solely responsible to identify critical application
risks and install appropriate mechanisms to protect processes during a possible
equipment malfunction.

Please read this entire manual before unpacking, setting up or operating
this equipment. Pay attention to all danger and caution statements.
Failure to do so could result in serious injury to the operator or damage
to the equipment.

Make sure that the protection provided by this equipment is not impaired.
Do not use or install this equipment in any manner other than that
specified in this manual.

Use of hazard information

ADANGER

Indicates a potentially or imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will
result in death or serious injury.

AWARNING

Indicates a potentially or imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious injury.
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ACAUTION

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that may result in minor or moderate
injury.

NOTICE

Indicates a situation which, if not avoided, may cause damage to the instrument.
Information that requires special emphasis.

Precautionary labels

Read all labels and tags attached to the instrument. Personal injury or
damage to the instrument could occur if not observed. A symbol on the
instrument is referenced in the manual with a precautionary statement.

This symbol, if noted on the instrument, references the instruction
A manual for operation and/or safety information.

Electrical equipment marked with this symbol may not be disposed of
in European domestic or public disposal systems. Return old or end-
of-life equipment to the manufacturer for disposal at no charge to the
user.

Figure 1 Meter components

Product overview

The sensION™+ meters are used with probes to measure various
parameters in water.

The sensION™+ PH3 meter measures pH, ORP (mV) or temperature.

Product components

Refer to Figure 1 to make sure that all components have been received.

If any items are missing or damaged, contact the manufacturer or a
sales representative immediately.

1 Electrolyte for the probe 5 Power supply

2 Buffer solutions (pH 4.01, pH 6 Rod with o-ring
7.00 and pH 10.01)

3 Calibration beakers (with magnetic | 7 Probe (included with kits only)
bar inside)

4 Probe holder

(-]

Meter

Installation

Assemble the probe holder

Follow the numbered steps to assemble the probe holder and to connect
the magnetic stirrer.
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Connect to AC power

ADANGER

potentially wet locations, a Ground Fault Circuit Interrupt (GFCI/GFI)
device must be used to connect the equipment to its main power

i Electrocution hazard. If this equipment is used outdoors or in

source.

The meter can be powered by AC power with the universal power

a

1.

dapter.

Select the correct adapter plug for the power outlet from the adapter
kit.

Connect the universal power adapter to the meter (Figure 2).

Turn the meter on.

Figure 2 Connector panel

pH/mV  REFERENCE Pt 1000 Pt 1000
STIRRER ELECTRODE ELECTRODE PROBE PROBE POWER IN

6 ©oom E
® é)d@@é ©

Connect the universal power adapter to an AC receptacle (Figure 3).

1 Magnetic stirrer connector 4 Temperature probe connector
2 Combined pH electrode (or 5 Separated temperature probe
indicator) connector connector
3 Reference electrode (separated 6 Power supply
electrodes) connector

Figure 3 AC power connection

6
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User interface
Keypad description

User interface and navigation

O,

e

o

A=

Figure 4 Single screen display

MEASURE STABLE T

l Time: 10 s+

25 °C

boe

\ 1 Measurement unit and value (pH, 3 Sample temperature (°C or °F)
@7 mV pH —@ ORP (mV))
< / 2 Measurement mode or time and 4 Visual measurement timer
(:) date
@7@ Navigation

CALIBRATION key: start a
calibration , view calibration data
and change the calibration
frequency

5

DOWN key: scroll to other options,
change a value

TEMPERATURE and STIRRER
key: change the temperature (°C,
°F) or the stirring speed

ON/OFF: turn on or turn off the
meter

UP key: scroll to other options,
change a value

pH measurement key: start a pH
measurement

mV measurement key: start a ORP
(mV) measurement

Use the calibrate key L to calibrate the probe. Use the parameter key
to take a sample measurement. Use the TEMPERATURE and STIRRER

key % to change the temperature (°C, °F) or the stirring speed. Use

the arrow keys 4 ¥ to scroll to other options or to change a value.
Be sure to look at the display during tasks as the screens change
quickly. Refer to each task for specific instructions.

Startup

Turn the meter on and off

Make sure that the probe is connected to the meter before the meter is turned on.

Push @ to turn on or tumn off the meter. If the meter does not turn on,
make sure that the AC power supply is properly connected to an
electrical outlet.

Display description

The meter display shows the concentration, units, temperature,
calibration status, date and time.

Change the language

The display language is selected when the meter is powered on for the
first time.
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Usethe 4 or ¥ to selectalanguage from a list. The meter returns
automatically to the measurement screen after 3 seconds.
Note: & To change the language from the main menu, push .

Standard operation

Calibration

ADANGER

Chemical exposure hazard. Obey laboratory safety procedures and
wear all of the personal protective equipment appropriate to the
‘ chemicals that are handled. Refer to the current safety data sheets
;“ (MSDS/SDS) for safety protocols.

Calibration procedure

This procedure is for general use with liquid calibration solutions. Refer
to the documents that are included with each probe for additional
information.

Note: Solutions should be stirred during calibration. For more information about the
stirring settings, refer to Change the stirring settings on page 9.

1. Pour the buffers or calibration solutions into the labeled calibration
beakers.

2. From the main menu push L to select pH or mV calibration.

3. Rinse the probe with deionized water and put the probe into the first
calibration beaker. Be sure that there are no air bubbles in the
membrane.

4. Push L to measure the first calibration solution.
The next calibration solution is shown.

5. Rinse the probe with deionized water and put the probe into the
second calibration beaker. Be sure that there are no air bubbles in
the membrane.

6. Push L to measure the second calibration solution.
The next calibration solution is shown.

7. Rinse the probe with deionized water and put the probe into the third
calibration beaker. Be sure that there are no air bubbles in the
membrane.

8. Push L to measure the third calibration solution.
When the calibration is good, the display briefly shows 3rd Buffer OK
and then returns to the main menu.

View the calibration data
Data from the most recent calibration can be shown.

1. From the main menu push .

2. Usethe ¥ toview the last calibration data. The meter returns
automatically to the measurement screen after 3 seconds.

Set the calibration reminder

The calibration reminder can be set between 0 to 23 hours or 1-7 days
(default 1 day). The display shows the remaining time to the new
calibration.

Note: When 0 days is selected, the calibration reminder is turned off.

1. From the main menu push L and then push ¥ until the display
shows Cal. frequency.

2. Usethe & or ¥ tochange the value.

The meter returns automatically to the measurement screen after
3 seconds.

Sample measurements

Each probe has specific preparation steps and procedures for taking
sample measurements. For step-by-step instructions, refer to the
documents that are included with the probe.

Note: Solutions should be stirred during measurement. For more information about
the stirring settings, refer to Change the stirring settings on page 9.

Note: The temperature is not shown during an ORP (mV) measurement when the
temperature probe is not connected.

Push pH or ORP (mV) to take a sample measurement. During
measurements, the parameter flashes and the timer shows the
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stabilization time. To change the measurement parameter (if applicable),
push and hold pH or ORP (mV).

To measure the sample continuously, push pH or ORP (mV) to start a
measurement and push pH or ORP (mV) again during the stabilization.
The parameter flashes to indicate the continuous measurement mode.

Advanced operation

Change the date and time

The date and time can be changed from the Date and Time menu.

1. Usethe ¥ to enter the Date and Time menu. The date and time
format: dd-mm-yyyy 24h.
The attribute to be changed will be automatically highlighted and will
advance to the next attribute if no 4« or ¥ is pushed.

2. Tochange an attribute, push 4 or ¥ when the highlighted
attribute is selected.
The current date and time will be shown on the display.

Adjust the display contrast

1. Pushthe « and ¥ atthe same time to enter the Display contrast
menu.

2. Usethe & or ¥ to adjustthe contrast of the display. The meter
returns automatically to the measurement screen after 3 seconds.

Change the stirring settings

The stirring speed can be changed during calibration and during a

measurement.

1. Push & during a calibration or during a measurement to enter the
stirring menu.

2. Usethe & or ¥ tochange the stirring speed in %.

Change the temperature units

The temperature units can be changed to Celsius or Fahrenheit.

1. From the main screen push 17% .
2. Push % to select between Celsius or Fahrenheit.

Maintenance

ACAUTION

Multiple hazards. Only qualified personnel must conduct the tasks
described in this section of the document.

NOTICE

Do not disassemble the instrument for maintenance. If the internal components
must be cleaned or repaired, contact the manufacturer.

Clean the instrument

Never use cleaning agents such as turpentine, acetone or similar products to
clean the instrument including the display and accessories.

Clean the exterior of the instrument with a moist cloth and a mild soap
solution.

Clean the probe

Clean the probe as needed. Refer to Troubleshooting on page 12 for
more information about cleaning. Refer to the probe documentation for
information about the probe maintenance.

Use the cleaning agents listed in Table 1 for contaminations on the pH
probe.
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Table 1 Cleaning agents for the pH probe

Contamination

Cleaning agent

Proteins

Pepsin cleaning solution

Grease, oils, fats

Electrode cleaning solution

Limescale

0.1 N HCI solution

Replace the magnetic stirrer

If the magnetic stirrer does not start, follow the numbered steps to
replace the magnetic stirrer.

10 English



English 11




Troubleshooting

Refer to the following table for common problem messages or
symptoms, possible causes and corrective actions.

Table 2 Calibration warnings and errors

Table 2 Calibration warnings and errors (continued)

Error/Warning

Solution

Electrode in poor
conditions.

Error/Warning

Solution

Asymmetry >
58 mV

Slope out of range (accepted values + 58 mV).
Repeat with
Connect a new probe.

Check the
electrode

Examine the probe: Clean the probe (refer to Clean the
probe on page 9 for more information); make sure that
there are no air bubbles in the membrane. Shake the probe
like a thermometer; connect a different probe to verify if
problem is with probe or meter.

Buffer or electrode
in poor conditions.

Sens. (a) < 70%

Repeat with M .

Examine the probe: Clean the probe (refer to Clean the
probe on page 9 for more information); make sure that
there are no air bubbles in the membrane. Shake the

SAME BUFFERS

Repeat with M .

Examine the probe: Clean the probe (refer to Clean the
probe on page 9 for more information); make sure that
there are no air bubbles in the membrane. Shake the
probe like a thermometer; connect a different probe to
verify if problem is with probe or meter.

Examine the buffer solution: Use new buffer solution.

probe on page 9 for more information); make sure that
there are no air bubbles in the membrane. Shake the
probe like a thermometer; connect a different probe to
verify if problem is with probe or meter.

Make sure that the membrane and the diaphragm are
properly immersed in the sample.

EECF:'(:)EGRN’I\IZCI)EE probe like a thermometer; Connect a different probe to

verify if problem is with probe or meter. Table 3 Measurement warnings and errors

Examine the buffer solution: Make sure that the buffer E Warni Soluti

used matches the buffer specified in configuration; make LRETAARET IR CTLTE

sure of the temperature specification in configuration; use o

new buffer solution. pH 1278 19°C Repeat with e
UNSTABLE R ith M pH out of range Examine the probe: Clean the probe (refer to Clean the
READING epeat wit : probe on page 9 for more information); make sure that
Time t> 100 s Examine the probe: Clean the probe (refer to Clean the there are no air bubbles in the membrane. Shake the

probe like a thermometer; connect a different probe to
verify if problem is with probe or meter.

Temp out of range °C

Examine the temperature sensor.

Connect a different probe to verify if problem is with
probe or meter.

Time>150s

Make sure that the membrane and the diaphragm are
properly immersed in the sample.

Examine the temperature.

Examine the probe: Clean the probe (refer to Clean the
probe on page 9 for more information); make sure that
there are no air bubbles in the membrane. Shake the
probe like a thermometer; connect a different probe to
verify if problem is with probe or meter.
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Replacement parts and accessories

Note: Product and Article numbers may vary for some selling regions. Contact the
appropriate distributor or refer to the company website for contact information.

Replacement parts

Description Item no.

sensION+ PH3 Lab pH-meter with accessories, without

LPV2000.97.0002
probe

sensION+ PH31 Lab pH-meter, GLP, with accessories,

without probe LPV2100.97.0002

sens|ON+ MM340 Lab pH & lon-meter, GLP, 2 channels,

with accessories, without probe LPV2200.97.0002

senslON+ EC7 Lab conductivity meter, with accessories,

without probe LPV3010.97.0002

senslON+ EC71 Lab conductivity meter, GLP, with

. . LPV3110.97.0002
accessories, without probe

sens|ON+ MM374, 2 channel Lab meter, GLP,

accessories, without probes LPV4110.97.0002

Consumables

Description Item no.

pH buffer solution 4.01, 125 mL LZW9460.99
pH buffer solution 7.00, 125 mL LZW9461.97
pH buffer solution 10.01, 125 mL LZW9470.99
pH buffer solution 4.01, 250 mL LZW9463.99
pH buffer solution 7.00, 250 mL LZW9464.97
pH buffer solution 10.01, 250 mL LZW9471.99
pH buffer solution 4.01, 1000 mL LZW9466.99
pH buffer solution 7.00, 1000 mL LZW9467.97

Consumables (continued)

Description Item no.
pH buffer solution 10.01, 1000 mL LZW9472.99
Electrolytic solution (KCI 3M), 125 mL LZW9510.99
Electrolytic solution (KCI 3M), 250 mL LZW9500.99
Electrolytic solution (KCI 3M), 50 mL LZW9509.99
Electrolytic solution 0.1 M, 125 mL LZW9901.99
Enzyme solution 2964349
Pepsin Cleaning Solution 2964349
Electrode cleaning solution 2965249
0.1 N HClI solution 1481253
Ethanol, 95% (Grease, oils, fats) 2378900
Accessories
Description Item no.
g/leangcr;ﬁg; stirrer with sensor holder, for sensION+ MM LZW9319.99
3x50 mL printed beakers for benchtop pH calibration LZW9110.97
Three-sensor holder, for senslON+ benchtop instruments LZW9321.99
Holder and clamp for three sensors LZW9155.99
Pyrex glass chamber, continuous flow measurements LZW9118.99
PP protector, electrode storage LZW9161.99

Standard solutions
Technical buffer solutions (DIN 19267)

Refer to Table 4 pH and ORP (mV) values of specific buffer sets at

varying temperatures.
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Table 4 pH, ORP (mV) and temperature values

Temperature pH mV

°C °F
0 32 2.01 4.01 712 9.52 10.30 —
10 50 2.01 4.00 7.06 9.38 10.17 245
20 68 2.00 4.00 7.02 9.26 10.06 228
25 77 2.00 4.01 7.00 9.21 10.01 220
30 86 2.00 4.01 6.99 9.16 9.96 212
40 104 2.00 4.03 6.97 9.06 9.88 195
50 122 2.00 4.06 6.97 8.99 9.82 178
60 140 2.00 4.10 6.98 8.93 9.76 160
70 158 2.01 4.16 7.00 8.88 — —
80 176 2.01 4.22 7.04 8.83 — —
90 194 2.01 4.30 7.09 8.79 — —
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Caractéristiques

Les caractéristiques techniques peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis.

Caractéristique

Détails

Dimensions

35x20 x 11 cm (13,78 x 7,87 x 4,33 po)

Poids

1100 g (2,43 Ib)

Boitier de I'appareil

1P42

Alimentation (externe)

100-240V, 0,4 A, 47-63 Hz

Classe de protection de
l'instrument

Classe Il

Température de stockage

—15a+65 °C (5 a4 +149 °F)

Température de
fonctionnement

0440 °C (412 104 °F)

Humidité de fonctionnement

< 80 % (sans condensation)

Résolution

pH : 0.01, ORP : 1 mV, température : 0,1 °C
(0,18 °F)

Erreur de mesure (z 1 chiffre) pH:<0.01, ORP : <1 mV, température : <
0,2 °C (< 0,36 °F)
Reproductibilité (+ 1 chiffre) pH:£0.01, ORP : £ 1 mV, température : +

0,1°C (+ 0,18 °F)

Connexions

Sonde d'indicateur ou combinée : connecteur
BNC (imp. > 102 Q) ; électrode de référence :
connecteur banane ; type A.T.C. Pt 1000 :
connecteur banane ou téléphonique ; agitateur
magnétique : connecteur RCA

Correction de température

Manuelle, sonde de température Pt
1000 (A.T.C.), sonde NTC 10 kQ

Verrouillage d'affichage de
mesure

Mesure continue, par stabilité

Afficheur

Cristal liquide, rétroéclairé, 128 x 64 points

Caractéristique Détails

Clavier PET avec traitement de protection
Certification CE
Généralités

Les éditions révisées se trouvent sur le site Internet du fabricant.

Consignes de sécurité

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité quant aux dégats liés a une application
ou un usage inappropriés de ce produit, y compris, sans toutefois s'y limiter, des
dommages directs ou indirects, ainsi que des dommages consécultifs, et rejette
toute responsabilité quant a ces dommages dans la mesure ou la loi applicable le
permet. L'utilisateur est seul responsable de la vérification des risques
d'application critiques et de la mise en place de mécanismes de protection des
processus en cas de défaillance de I'équipement.

Veuillez lire I'ensemble du manuel avant le déballage, la configuration ou
la mise en fonctionnement de cet appareil. Respectez toutes les
déclarations de prudence et d'attention. Le non-respect de cette
procédure peut conduire a des blessures graves de l'opérateur ou a des
dégats sur le matériel.

Assurez-vous que la protection fournie avec cet appareil n'est pas
défaillante. N'utilisez ni n'installez cet appareil d'une fagon différente de
celle décrite dans ce manuel.

Interprétation des indications de risques

ADANGER

Indique une situation de danger potentiel ou imminent qui, si elle n'est pas évitée,
entraine des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

AAVERTISSEMENT

Indique une situation de danger potentiel ou imminent qui, si elle n'est pas évitée,
peut entrainer des blessures graves, voire mortelles.
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AATTENTION

Indique une situation de danger potentiel qui peut entrainer des blessures
mineures ou légeres.

AVIS

Indique une situation qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, peut occasionner
I'endommagement du matériel. Informations nécessitant une attention
particuliére.

Etiquettes de mise en garde

Lisez toutes les étiquettes et tous les repéres apposés sur l'instrument.
Des personnes peuvent se blesser et le matériel peut étre endommagé
si ces instructions ne sont pas respectées. Un symbole sur I'appareil est
désigné dans le manuel avec une instruction de mise en garde.

d'utilisation pour consulter les informations de fonctionnement et de

Si I'appareil comporte ce symbole, reportez-vous au manuel
sécurité.

Le matériel électrique portant ce symbole ne doit pas étre mis au
rebut dans les réseaux domestiques ou publics européens.
Retournez le matériel usé ou en fin de vie au fabricant pour une mise
au rebut sans frais pour I'utilisateur.

Figure 1 Composants de I'appareil

1 Electrolyte pour la sonde 5 Alimentation

Présentation du produit
Les appareils de mesure de la série ION™+ s'utilisent avec des sondes
pour mesurer différents parameétres dans I'eau.

L'appareil de mesure senslON™+ PH3 mesure le pH, 'ORP (mV) et la
température.

Composants du produit

Consultez la Figure 1 pour vous assurer que tous les éléments ont bien
été regus. Si des éléments manquent ou sont endommagés, contactez
immédiatement le fabricant ou un représentant commercial.

2 Solutions tampons (pH 4,01, pH 6 Tige avec joint torique
7,00 et pH 10.01)

3 Béchers d'étalonnage (avec barre 7 Sonde (comprise uniquement dans
magnétique) les kits)

(-]

4 Support de sonde Appareil de mesure

Installation

Monter le support de sonde

Suivez les étapes numérotées afin de monter le support de sonde et de
brancher I'agitateur magnétique.
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Branchement sur alimentation CA

ADANGER

dans des lieux potentiellement humides, un disjoncteur de fuite a la
terre (GFCI/GFI) doit étre utilisé pour le branchement de I'équipement

i Risque d'électrocution Si cet équipement est utilisé a I'extérieur ou

a sa source d'alimentation secteur.

L'appareil de mesure peut étre alimenté sur secteur a I'aide d'un
adaptateur d'alimentation universel.

1.

Sélectionnez la fiche d'adaptateur appropriée a la prise électrique
dans le kit adaptateur.

Branchez I'adaptateur d'alimentation universel a I'appareil (Figure 2).

Branchez I'adaptateur d'alimentation universel a une prise CA
(Figure 3).

Allumez I'appareil.

Figure 2 Panneau des connecteurs

pH/mV  REFERENCE Pt 1000 Pt 1000
STIRRER ELECTRODE ELECTRODE PROBE PROBE POWER IN

@ 2
® ® 060 ® ©

Figure 3 Branchement sur alimentation CA

1 Connecteur de l'agitateur 4 Connecteur de la sonde de
magnétique température
2 Connecteur de I'électrode (ou 5 Connecteur de la sonde de
indicateur) pH combinée température séparée
3 Connecteur de I'électrode de 6 Alimentation
référence (électrodes séparées)
18 Francgais



Interface utilisateur et navigation

Interface utilisateur

Description du clavier

O/

o

1 Touche CALIBRATION
(ETALONNAGE) : permet de lancer
I'étalonnage, d'afficher les données
d'étalonnage et de modifier la
fréquence d'étalonnage

5 Touche BAS : permet de faire
défiler les autres options ou de
modifier une valeur

2 Touche TEMPERATURE/STIRRER
(TEMPRATURE/AGITATEUR) :
permet de modifier la température
(°C, °F) ou la vitesse de brassage

6 MARCHE/ARRET : allumage ou
extinction de I'appareil

3 Touche HAUT : permet de faire
défiler les autres options ou de
modifier une valeur

4 Touche de mesure du pH : permet
de lancer une mesure de pH

7 Touche de mesure mV : permet de
lancer une mesure ORP (mV)

Description de I'affichage

L'affichage de I'appareil de mesure indique la concentration, les unités,
la température, I'état d'étalonnage, la date et I'neure.

Figure 4 Affichage sur écran unique

MEASURE STABLE T

l Time: 10 s+

25 °C

boe

1 Unité de mesure et valeur (pH, 3 Température d'échantillon (°C ou
ORP (mV)) °F)

4 Minuteur visuel de mesure

2 Mode de mesure ou date et heure

Navigation

Utilisez la touche d'étalonnage LZ pour étalonner la sonde. Utilisez la
touche de paramétrage pour mesurer un échantillon. Utilisez les touches

TEMPERATURE et STIRRER (TEMPERATURE et AGITATEUR) S
pour modifier la température (°C, °F) ou la vitesse de brassage. Utilisez

les touches fléchées 4 ¥ pour accéder a d'autres options ou
modifier une valeur. Veillez a observer I'écran pendant les taches car les
écrans changent rapidement. Consultez les instructions spécifiques a
chaque tache.

Mise en marche

Allumage et extinction de I'appareil de mesure

Veillez a ce que la sonde soit connectée a I'appareil de mesure avant d'allumer
I'appareil de mesure.

Appuyez sur la touche (0} pour allumer ou éteindre I'appareil de
mesure. Si I'appareil ne s'allume pas, vérifiez que l'alimentation CA est
bien branchée a une prise électrique.
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Modifier la langue 5. Rincez la sonde & I'eau déminéralisée et placez-la dans le deuxiéme
bécher d'étalonnage. Vérifiez qu'aucune bulle d'air ne s'est formée

La langue de l'affichage est sélectionnée au premier allumage de dans la membrane.

I'appareil. 6

Utilisez les touches 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner une langue dans la ’

liste. Le retour a I'écran de mesure se fait automatiquement aprés ] o e .
3 secondes. 7. Rincez la sonde a I'eau déminéralisée et placez-la dans le troisieme

bécher d'étalonnage. Vérifiez qu'aucune bulle d'air ne s'est formée
dans la membrane.

Fonctionnement standard 8. Appuyez sur L pour mesurer la troisieme solution d'étalonnage.
Une fois I'étalonnage correct, I'écran affiche brievement 3e tampon
OK, puis repasse au menu principal.

Appuyez sur [ pour mesurer la seconde solution d'étalonnage.
La solution d'étalonnage suivante apparait.

Remarque : 4~ Pour modifier la langue a partir du menu principal, appuyez sur .

Etalonnage

ADANGER Afficher les données d'étalonnage
Les données d'étalonnage les plus récentes peuvent étre affichées.

Risque d'exposition chimique. Respectez les procédures de sécurité

du laboratoire et portez tous les équipements de protection 1. Sur le menu principal, appuyez sur L~
personnelle adaptés aux produits chimiques que vous manipulez. 2. Utilisez ¥ pour consulter les derniéres données d'étalonnage. Le
Consultez les fiches de données de sécurité (MSDS/SDS) a jour pour retour a I'écran de mesure se fait automatiquement aprés
connaitre les protocoles de sécurité applicables.
3 secondes.
Procédure d'étalonnage Régler le rappel d'étalonnage
Cette procédure s'utilise généralement avec des solutions d'étalonnage Le rappel d'étalonnage peut étre réglé entre 0 et 23 heures, ou entre
liquides. Reportez-vous aux documents inclus avec chaque sonde pour 1 et 7 jours (par défaut : 1 jour). L'écran indique le temps restant avant le
plus d'informations. prochain étalonnage.
Remarque : Les solutions doivent étre brassées lors de I'étalonnage. Pour plus Remarque : Lorsque 0 jour est sélectionné, le rappel d'étalonnage est désactivé.
d'informations sur les parameétres de brassage, reportez-vous a Modifier les
paramétres de brassage & la page 21. 1. Dans le menu principal, appuyez sur [l puis sur ¥ jusqu'a ce
que I'écran affiche Fréquence d'étal.
1. Versez les solutions tampons et d'étalonnage dans les béchers 2. Utilisez les touches 4 ou ¥ pour modifier la valeur.
d'étalonnage étiquetés. Le retour & I'écran de mesure se fait automatiquement aprés
2. Dans le menu principal, appuyez sur Pl pour sélectionner 3 secondes.
I'étalonnage pH ou mV.
vz .
3. Rincez la sonde a I'eau déminéralisée et placez-la dans le premier Mesures d'échantillon

bécher d'étalonnage. Vérifiez qu'aucune bulle d'air ne s'est formée

dans la membrana. Chaque sonde a des étapes de préparation et procédures spécifiques

] ) pour prendre les mesures d'échantillons. Pour des instructions pas a
4. Appuyez sur [ pour mesurer la premiére solution d'étalonnage. pas, se reporter aux documents inclus avec la sonde.
La solution d'étalonnage suivante apparait.
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Remarque : Les solutions doivent étre brassées lors de la prise de mesures. Pour
plus d'informations sur les paramétres de brassage, reportez-vous a Modifier les
parametres de brassage a la page 21.

Remarque : Lors d'une mesure REDOX (mV), la température ne s'affiche pas si la
sonde de température n'est pas connectée.

Appuyez sur pH ou REDOX (mV) pour réaliser une mesure
d'échantillon. Lors des mesures, le parameétre clignote et le minuteur
affiche le temps de stabilisation. Pour modifier le parametre de mesure
(le cas échéant), appuyez sur pH ou REDOX (mV) et maintenez la
touche enfoncée.

Pour mesurer I'échantillon de fagon continue, appuyez sur pH ou
REDOX (mV) pour lancer la mesure et appuyez a nouveau sur pH ou
REDOX (mV) durant la phase de stabilisation. Le parametre clignote
pour indiquer le mode de mesure continue.

Utilisation avancée

Modifier la date et I'heure

La date et I'heure sont modifiables depuis le menu Date / heure.

1. Utilisez la touche ¥ pour accéder au menu Date / heure. La date
et I'neure sont au format jj-mm-aaaa 24 h.
L'attribut a modifier est mis automatiquement en surbrillance et
passe a l'attribut suivant si les touches 4« ou ¥ ne sont pas
activées.

2. Pour maodifier un attribut, appuyez sur les touches « ou ¥
lorsque I'attribut est en surbrillance.
La date et I'heure en cours apparaissent sur I'écran.

Régler le contraste écran

1. Appuyez simultanément sur les touches 4« et ¥ afin d'accéder
au menu Contraste écran.

2. Utilisez les touches & ou ¥ pour régler le contraste de I'écran.
Le retour a I'écran de mesure se fait automatiquement aprés
3 secondes.

Modifier les paramétres de brassage

La vitesse de brassage peut étre modifiée lors de I'étalonnage ou au
cours d'une mesure.

1. Appuyez sur % lors de I'étalonnage ou au cours d'une mesure
pour accéder au menu Stirring (Brassage).

2. Utilisez les touches 4 ou ¥ pour modifier la vitesse de brassage
en %.

Modifier les unités de température

Les unités de température peuvent étre indiquées en Celsius ou en
Fahrenheit.

1. Sur I'écran principal, appuyez sur % .
2. Appuyez sur ES pour sélectionner Celsius ou Fahrenheit.

Maintenance

AATTENTION

Dangers multiples. Seul le personnel qualifié doit effectuer les taches
détaillées dans cette section du document.

AVIS

Ne pas démonter |'appareil pour entretien. Si les composants internes doivent
étre nettoyés ou réparés, contactez le fabricant.

Nettoyage de I'appareil

N'utilisez jamais d'agents de nettoyage tels que térébenthine, acétone ou autres
produits similaires pour nettoyer I'appareil, ni son écran et ses accessoires.

Nettoyez I'extérieur de I'appareil avec un chiffon humide et une solution
de détergent doux.
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Nettoyer la sonde

Nettoyez la sonde selon les besoins. Reportez-vous a la section
Dépannage a la page 24 pour plus d'informations sur le nettoyage.
Reportez-vous a la documentation de la sonde pour plus d'informations
sur son entretien.

Utilisez les agents nettoyants indiqués Tableau 1 dans les cas de
contamination de la sonde pH.

Tableau 1 Agents nettoyants pour la sonde pH

Contamination Agent nettoyant

Protéines Solution de nettoyage de pepsine
Graisse, huile, corps gras Solution de nettoyage d'électrode
Entartrage Solution de HCI 0,1 N

Remplacer I'agitateur magnétique

Si l'agitateur magnétique ne démarre pas, remplacez-le en respectant
les étapes dans l'ordre.
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Dépannage

Consulter le tableau ci-dessous des messages ou symptomes les plus
courants, pour trouver les causes possibles et actions correctives.

Tableau 2 Avertissements et erreurs d'étalonnage

Tableau 2 Avertissements et erreurs d'étalonnage (suite)

Erreur/Avertissement

Solution

Electrode en mauvais
état.

Erreur/Avertissement

Solution

Asymétrie > 58 mV

Inclinaison hors plage (valeurs acceptées +
58 mV).

Répétez avec Iﬁ .
Branchez une nouvelle sonde.

Vérification de I'électrode

Examen de la sonde : nettoyez la sonde (reportez-
vous a la section Nettoyer la sonde a la page 22
pour plus d'informations) ; vérifiez qu'aucune bulle
d'air ne s'est formée dans la membrane. Agitez la
sonde comme un thermomeétre ; branchez une autre
sonde pour vérifier si le probléme provient de la
sonde ou de I'appareil.

Tampon ou électrode en
mauvais état.

Sens. (a) <70 %

TAMPON NON
RECONNU

Répétez avec E .

Examen de la sonde : nettoyez la sonde (reportez-
vous a la section Nettoyer la sonde a la page 22
pour plus d'informations) ; vérifiez qu'aucune bulle
d'air ne s'est formée dans la membrane. Agitez la
sonde comme un thermomeétre ; branchez une
autre sonde pour vérifier si le probléme provient de
la sonde ou de I'appareil.

Examen de la solution tampon : vérifiez que le
tampon est conforme a celui spécifié dans la
configuration ; vérifiez que la température est
conforme a celle spécifiée dans la configuration ;
utilisez une nouvelle solution tampon.

TAMPONS IDENTIQUES

Répétez avec Iﬁ .

Examen de la sonde : nettoyez la sonde (reportez-
vous a la section Nettoyer la sonde a la page 22
pour plus d'informations) ; vérifiez qu'aucune bulle
d'air ne s'est formée dans la membrane. Agitez la
sonde comme un thermométre ; branchez une
autre sonde pour vérifier si le probléme provient de
la sonde ou de l'appareil.

Examen de la solution tampon : utilisez une
nouvelle solution tampon.

Tableau 3 Avertissements et erreurs de mesure

Erreur/Avertissement

Solution

RESULTAT INSTABLE
Durée > 100 s

Répétez avec Iﬁ .

Examen de la sonde : nettoyez la sonde (reportez-
vous a la section Nettoyer la sonde a la page 22
pour plus d'informations) ; vérifiez qu'aucune bulle
d'air ne s'est formée dans la membrane. Agitez la
sonde comme un thermométre ; branchez une
autre sonde pour Vérifier si le probléme provient de
la sonde ou de l'appareil.

Vérifiez que la membrane et le diaphragme sont
correctement immergés dans I'échantillon.

pH 12,78, 19 °C

Répétez avec E .

pH hors plage

Examen de la sonde : nettoyez la sonde (reportez-vous
a la section Nettoyer la sonde a la page 22 pour plus
d'informations) ; vérifiez qu'aucune bulle d'air ne s'est
formée dans la membrane. Agitez la sonde comme un
thermomeétre ; branchez une autre sonde pour vérifier si
le probléme provient de la sonde ou de l'appareil.
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Tableau 3 Avertissements et erreurs de mesure (suite)

Erreur/Avertissement Solution

Consommables

Temp. hors plage (°C) | Examinez le capteur de température.

Branchez une autre sonde pour vérifier si le probléme
provient de la sonde ou de I'appareil.

Durée > 150 s

Examinez la température.

Vérifiez que la membrane et le diaphragme sont
correctement immergés dans I'échantillon.

Examen de la sonde : nettoyez la sonde (reportez-vous
a la section Nettoyer la sonde a la page 22 pour plus
d'informations) ; vérifiez qu'aucune bulle d'air ne s'est
formée dans la membrane. Agitez la sonde comme un
thermomeétre ; branchez une autre sonde pour vérifier si
le probléme provient de la sonde ou de l'appareil.

Piéces de rechange et accessoires

Remarque : Les numéros de référence de produit et d'article peuvent dépendre

des régions de commercialisation. Prenez contact avec le distributeur approprié ou

consultez le site web de la société pour connaitre les personnes a contacter.

Pieces de rechange

Description

Article n°

Appareil de mesure du pH senslON+ PH3 avec
accessoires, sans sonde

Appareil de mesure du pH senslON+ PH31, GLP, avec
accessoires, sans sonde

Appareil de mesure du pH et des ions sensION+ MM340,
GLP, deux canaux, avec accessoires, sans sonde

Appareil de mesure de la conductivité sens|ON+ EC7,
avec accessoires, sans sonde

Appareil de mesure de la conductivité senslON+ EC71,
GLP, avec accessoires, sans sonde

Appareil de mesure senslON+ MM374, deux canaux, GLP,
avec accessoires, sans sonde

LPV2000.97.0002

LPV2100.97.0002

LPV2200.97.0002

LPV3010.97.0002

LPV3110.97.0002

LPV4110.97.0002

Description Article n°®
Solution tampon pH 4.01, 125 mL LZW9460.99
Solution tampon pH 7.00, 125 mL LZW9461.97
Solution tampon pH 10.01, 125 mL LZW9470.99
Solution tampon pH 4.01, 250 mL LZW9463.99
Solution tampon pH 7.00, 250 mL LZW9464.97
Solution tampon pH 10.01, 250 mL LZW9471.99
Solution tampon pH 4.01, 1000 mL LZW9466.99
Solution tampon pH 7.00, 1000 mL LZW9467.97
Solution tampon pH 10.01, 1000 mL LZW9472.99
Solution électrolytique (KCI 3M), 125 ml LZW9510.99
Solution électrolytique (KCI 3M), 250 ml LZW9500.99
Solution électrolytique (KCI 3M), 50 ml LZW9509.99
Solution électrolytique 0,1 M, 125 ml LZW9901.99
Solution d'enzymes 2964349
Solution de nettoyage de pepsine 2964349
Solution de nettoyage d'électrode 2965249
Solution de HCI 0,1 N 1481253
Ethanol, 95 % (graisse, huile, corps gras) 2378900
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Accessoires Tableau 4 Valeurs pH, ORP (mV) et température (suite)

Description Article n°® Température PH mV
Dc DF
Agitateur magnétique avec support de capteur, pour
appareil de bureau sensION+ MM LZW9319.99 70 158 201|416 [700 |88 |— -
3 béchers 50 ml gradués pour étalonnage pH des LZW9110.97 80 176 2,01 4,22 7,04 8,83 — —
appareils de bureau
90 194 2,01 4,30 7,09 8,79 — —
Support trois capteurs, pour les instruments de bureau LZW9321.99
sensION+
Support et pince pour trois capteurs LZW9155.99
Chambre en pyrex, mesures de flux continues LZW9118.99
Protecteur PP, logement pour électrode LZW9161.99

Solutions étalons

Solutions tampons techniques (DIN 19267)
Reportez-vous au Tableau 4 pour connaitre les valeurs pH et ORP (mV)
d'un tampon spécifique réglé a diverses températures.

Tableau 4 Valeurs pH, ORP (mV) et température

Température pH mV

°C °F
0 32 2,01 4,01 7,12 9,52 10,30 —
10 50 2,01 4,00 7,06 9,38 10,17 245
20 68 2,00 4,00 7,02 9,26 10,06 228
25 77 2,00 4,01 7,00 9,21 10,01 220
30 86 2,00 4,01 6,99 9,16 9,96 212
40 104 2,00 4,03 6,97 9,06 9,88 195
50 122 2,00 4,06 6,97 8,99 9,82 178
60 140 2,00 4,10 6,98 8,93 9,76 160
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Especificaciones

Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.

Especificacion

Detalles

Dimensiones

35x20 x 11 cm (13,78 x 7,87 x 4,33 pulg.)

Peso

1100 g (2,43 Ib)

Carcasa del medidor

1P42

Requisitos de alimentacion
(externa)

100-240V, 0,4 A, 47-63 Hz

Clase de proteccion del
medidor

Clase Il

Temperatura de
almacenamiento

~15 a +65 °C (5 a +149 °F)

Temperatura de
funcionamiento

0240 °C (41 a 104 °F)

Humedad de funcionamiento

< 80% (sin condensacion)

Resolucion

pH: 0.01, ORP: 1 mV, temperatura: 0,1 °C
(0,18 °F)

Error de medida (+ 1 digito)

IA

pH: <£0.01, ORP: < 1 mV, temperatura:
0,2 °C (< 0,36 °F)

Reproducibilidad (+ 1 digito)

pH: £ 0.01, ORP: £ 1 mV, temperatura: +
0,1°C (£ 0,18 °F)

Conexiones

Sonda de indicador o combinada: Conector
BNC (Imp. >10'2Q); Electrodo de referencia:
conector con punta conica; tipo A.T.C. Pt
1000: conector con punta cénica o telefénico;
agitador magnético: conector RCA

Especificaciéon Detalles

Teclado PET con tratamiento de proteccion

Certificacion CE

Informacion general

Las ediciones revisadas se encuentran en la pagina web del fabricante.

Informacioén de seguridad

El fabricante no es responsable de ninguin dafio debo a un mal uso de este
producto incluyendo, sin limitacién, dafios directos, fortuitos o circunstanciales y
reclamaciones sobre los dafios que no estén recogidos en la legislacion vigente.
El usuario es el responsable de la identificacion de los riesgos criticos y de tener
los mecanismos adecuados de proteccién de los procesos en caso de un posible
mal funcionamiento del equipo.

Lea todo el manual antes de desembalar, instalar o trabajar con este
equipo. Ponga atencion a todas las advertencias y avisos de peligro. El
no hacerlo puede provocar heridas graves al usuario o dafios al equipo.

Asegurese de que la proteccion proporcionada por el equipo no esta
dafiada. No utilice ni instale este equipo de manera distinta a lo
especificado en este manual.

Uso de la informacién sobre riesgos

APELIGRO

Indica una situacién potencial o de riesgo inminente que, de no evitarse,
provocara la muerte o lesiones graves.

AADVERTENCIA

Correccién de temperatura

Manual, sonda de temperatura Pt
1000 (A.T.C.), sonda de 10 kQ NTC

Indica una situacién potencial o inminentemente peligrosa que, de no evitarse,
podria provocar la muerte o lesiones graves.

Bloqueo de pantalla de medida

Medida continua, por estabilidad

Pantalla

Cristal liquido, retroiluminada, 128 x 64 puntos
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APRECAUCION

Indica una situacién potencialmente peligrosa que podria provocar una lesion
menor o moderada.

AVISO

Indica una situacién que, si no se evita, puede provocar dafios en el instrumento.
Informacion que requiere especial énfasis.

Etiquetas de precaucion

Lea todas las etiquetas y rotulos adheridos al instrumento. En caso
contrario, podrian producirse heridas personales o dafios en el
instrumento. El simbolo que aparezca en el instrumento se comentara
en el manual con una declaracién de precaucion.

referencia a las instrucciones de uso o a la informacién de seguridad
del manual.

u Este simbolo (en caso de estar colocado en el equipo) hace

En Europa, el equipo eléctrico marcado con este simbolo no se debe
desechar mediante el servicio de recogida de basura doméstica o
publica. Devuelva los equipos viejos o que hayan alcanzado el
término de su vida util al fabricante para su eliminacién sin cargo
e | Para el usuario.

Figura1 Componentes del medidor

U

1 Electrolitos para la sonda 5 Fuente de alimentacion

Descripcion general del producto

Los medidores senslON™+ se utilizan con sondas para medir diversos
parametros en agua.

El medidor PH3 sensION™+ mide el pH, ORP (mV) o la temperatura.

Componentes del producto

Consulte la Figura 1 para asegurarse de que se han recibido todos los
componentes. Si faltan articulos o estan dafados, péngase en contacto
con el fabricante o el representante de ventas inmediatamente.

2 Soluciones buffer (pH 4,01, pH
7,00y pH 10,01)

6 Varilla con junta térica

3 Vasos de precipitados de 7 Sonda (sélo incluida en los kits)
calibracién (con barra magnética

interna)

4 Portasondas 8 Medidor

Instalacion

Ensamblar el portasondas

Siga los pasos que se indican a continuacién para ensamblar el
portasondas y conectar el agitador magnético.
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s []135-140 mm

[5.3-5.5 in]
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Conectar a la alimentacion de CA Figura 3 Conexién de la alimentacién de CA

APELIGRO i

lugares potencialmente humedos, debe usarse un disyuntor de
interrupcién de circuito por falla a tierra (GFCI/GFI) para conectar el

i Peligro de electrocucion. Si este equipo se usa en exteriores o en
equipo a la alimentacion eléctrica.

El medidor puede utilizar alimentacion de CA con el adaptador de
corriente universal.

1. Seleccione el conector del adaptador correcto para la toma de
alimentacién en el kit del adaptador.

2. Conecte el adaptador de corriente universal al medidor (Figura 2).

3. Conecte el adaptador de corriente universal a un receptaculo de CA
(Figura 3).

4. Encienda el medidor.

Figura 2 Panel conector

pH/mV  REFERENCE Pt 1000 Pt 1000
STIRRER ELECTRODE ELECTRODE PROBE PROBE POWER IN

@ 2
® ® 060 ® ©

1 Conector del agitador magnético 4 Conector de la sonda de
temperatura
2 Conector de electrodo de pH 5 Conector de la sonda de
combinado (o indicador) temperatura separado

3 Conector de electrodo de referencia | 6 Fuente de alimentacion
(electrodos separados)
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Interfaz del usuario y navegacion

Descripcion del teclado
©, w ) L K"T—®
=0

0

Interfaz del usuario

> ®

1 Tecla de calibracion: inicia la 5 Tecla abajo: permite desplazarse a
calibracion, visualiza los datos de otras opciones, cambia un valor.
calibracion y cambia la frecuencia
de calibracion.

Tecla de temperatura y de agitador:
cambia la temperatura (°C, °F) o la
velocidad de la mezcla.

6 ON/OFF: encendido o apagado del
medidor.

Tecla arriba: permite desplazarse a

7 Tecla de medicién de mV: inicia

otras opciones. una medicion ORP (mV).

4 Tecla de medicién de pH: inicia una
medicion de pH.

Descripcion de la pantalla

La pantalla del medidor muestra la concentracion, unidades,
temperatura, el estado de calibracion, la fecha y la hora.

Figura 4 Pantalla Gnica

MEASURE STABLE T

7/“3}-'12‘20 25°C -

l Time: 10 s+

boe

1 Unidad de medicién y valor (pH, 3 Temperatura de la muestra (°C o
ORP (mV)) °F)

2 Modo de medicién o fecha y hora

4 Temporizador de medicion visual

Navegacion
Utilice la tecla de calibracién ¥ para calibrar la sonda. Utilice la tecla
del parametro para tomar una medicion de la muestra. Utilice la tecla

TEMPERATURE (Temperatura) y STIRRER (AGITADOR) % para
cambiar la temperatura (°C, °F) o la velocidad de la mezcla. Utilice las

teclas de flecha 4 ¥ para desplazarse a otras opciones o cambiar
un valor. Asegurese de observar la pantalla durante las tareas, ya que
las visualizaciones cambian con rapidez. Consulte cada tarea para
obtener instrucciones especificas.

Puesta en marcha

Encienda y apague el medidor

Asegurese de que la sonda esta conectada al medidor antes de encenderlo.

Pulse © para encender o apagar el medidor. Si el medidor no se
enciende, asegurese de que la fuente de alimentacién de CA esta
debidamente conectada a una toma eléctrica.

Cambio del idioma

El idioma de visualizacion se selecciona cuando se enciende el medidor
por primera vez.
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Utilice & o ¥ para seleccionar un idioma de una lista. El medidor
vuelve automaticamente a la pantalla de medicién transcurridos

3 segundos.

Nota: & Para cambiar el idioma del menu principal, pulse .

Funcionamiento estandar

Calibracion

APELIGRO

proteccion personal adecuado para las sustancias quimicas que vaya
a manipular. Consulte los protocolos de seguridad en las hojas de
datos de seguridad actuales (MSDS/SDS).

Peligro por exposicion a productos quimicos. Respete los
procedimientos de seguridad del laboratorio y utilice el equipo de
A

Procedimiento de calibracion

Este procedimiento se utiliza generalmente con soluciones liquidas de
calibracion. Consulte los documentos suministrados con cada sonda
para obtener informacién adicional.

Nota: La solucion se debe mezclar durante la calibracion. Para obtener mas
informacién sobre los ajustes de la mezcla, consulte Cambie la configuracion de la
mezcla en la pagina 33.

1. Vierta las soluciones buffer o de calibracién en los vasos de
precipitados de calibracion etiquetados.

2. En el menu principal, pulse [ para seleccionar la calibracion de
pH o mV.

3. Enjuague la sonda con agua desionizada e introduzcala en el primer
vaso de precipitados de calibracion. Asegurese de que no hay
burbujas de aire en la membrana.

4. Pulse ¥ para medir la primera solucién de calibracion.
Se mostrara la siguiente solucién de calibracion.

5. Enjuague la sonda con agua desionizada e introduzcala en el
segundo vaso de precipitados de calibracion. Asegurese de que no
hay burbujas de aire en la membrana.

6. Pulse L para medir la segunda solucion de calibracion.

Se muestra la siguiente solucion de calibracion.

7. Enjuague la sonda con agua desionizada e introduzcala en el tercer
vaso de precipitados de calibraciéon. Asegurese de que no hay
burbujas de aire en la membrana.

8. Pulse para medir la tercera solucion de calibracion.
Cuando la calibracién es correcta, en la pantalla se muestra
brevemente 3° buffer correcto y, a continuacion, se vuelve al menu
principal.

Visualizar los datos de calibracion
Se pueden mostrar los datos de la calibracion mas reciente.

1. En el menu principal, pulse el

2. Utilice ¥ para los datos de la ultima calibracién. El medidor vuelve
automaticamente a la pantalla de medicion transcurridos
3 segundos.

Active el recordatorio de calibracion

El recordatorio de calibracion se puede ajustar entre las 0 y las

23 horas, o de 1 a 7 dias (1 dia de forma predeterminada). La pantalla
muestra el tiempo restante para la nueva calibracion.

Nota: Cuando se selecciona el valor 0 dias, el recordatorio de calibracion se
desactiva.

1. En el menu principal, pulse Pl y, a continuacién, pulse ¥ hasta
que la pantalla muestre Frecuencia cal.

Utilice & o ¥ para cambiar el valor.
El medidor vuelve automaticamente a la pantalla de medida
transcurridos 3 segundos.

Mediciones de muestra

Cada sonda tiene unos pasos y procedimientos especificos de
preparacion para llevar a cabo las mediciones de muestras. Para ver
instrucciones paso a paso, consulte los documentos que se incluyen con
cada sonda.

Nota: Las soluciones se deben mezclar durante la medicion. Para obtener mas

informacién sobre los ajustes de la mezcla, consulte Cambie la configuracion de la
mezcla en la pagina 33.

32 Espariol



Nota: La temperatura no se muestra durante una medicién de ORP (mV) si la
sonda de temperatura no esta conectada.

Pulse pH u ORP 8mV) para realizar la medicion de una muestra.
Durante las mediciones, el parametro parpadea y el temporizador
muestra el tiempo de estabilizacion. Para modificar el parametro de
medicion (si procede) mantenga pulsado pH u ORP (mV).

Para medir la muestra de forma continua, pulse pH u ORP (mV) para
iniciar una medicién y pulse pH u ORP (mV) de nuevo durante la
estabilizacion. El parametro parpadea para indicar el modo de medicién
continua.

Funcionamiento avanzado

Cambio de la fecha y la hora

La fecha y la hora se pueden cambiar desde el menu Fecha / Hora.

1. Utilice ¥ para acceder al menu Fecha / Hora. El formato de fecha
y hora es: dd-mm-aaaa 24 h.
El atributo que se va a cambiar se resaltara automaticamente y
avanzara al siguiente atributo sinose pulsa « o ¥ .

2. Para cambiar un atributo, pulse 4« o ¥ cuando se selecciona el
atributo resaltado.
La fecha y hora actuales se mostraran en la pantalla.

Ajustar del contraste de la pantalla

1. Pulse & y ¥ al mismo tiempo para acceder al menu Contraste
pantalla.

2. Utilice -« o ¥ para ajustar el contraste de la pantalla. EI medidor
vuelve automaticamente a la pantalla de medicién transcurridos
3 segundos.

Cambie la configuracion de la mezcla

La velocidad de la mezcla se puede cambiar durante la calibracion y
durante una medicion.

1. Pulse 5 durante una calibracion o durante una medicion para
acceder al menu de la mezcla.

2. Utllice « o ¥ para cambiar la velocidad de la mezcla en %.

Cambiar las unidades de temperatura

Las unidades de temperatura se pueden cambiar a Celsius o
Fahrenheit.

1. En el menu principal, pulse T’@ .
2. Pulse .;@ para seleccionar entre Celsius o Fahrenheit.

Mantenimiento

APRECAUCION

A Peligros diversos. Solo el personal cualificado debe realizar las tareas

descritas en esta seccién del documento.

AVISO

No desmonte el instrumento para el mantenimiento. Si es necesario limpiar o
reparar los componentes internos, pédngase en contacto con el fabricante.

Limpieza del instrumento

Nunca utilice productos de limpieza como aguarras, acetona o productos
similares para limpiar el instrumento, incluidos la pantalla y los accesorios.

Limpie el exterior del instrumento con un pafio himedo y una solucién
jabonosa suave.

Limpiar la sonda

Limpie la sonda segun sea necesario. Consulte Solucién de problemas
en la pagina 36 para obtener mas informacién sobre la limpieza.
Consulte la documentacién de la sonda para obtener informacion sobre
el mantenimiento de la sonda.
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Utilice los agentes limpiadores especificados en Tabla 1 para comprobar Sustituya el agitador magnético
los contaminantes en la sonda de pH.
Si el agitador magnético no se inicia, siga los pasos que se indican para

Tabla 1 Agentes limpiadores para la sonda de pH sustituir el agitador magnético.

Contaminacion Agente limpiador

Proteinas Solucioén limpiadora de pepsina
Aceites y grasas Solucion de limpieza de electrodos
Depésito calcareo Solucién de HCI1 0,1 N
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Solucion de problemas

Consulte la siguiente tabla para ver los mensajes o sintomas de los
problemas comunes, las posibles causas y acciones correctivas.

Tabla 2 Advertencias de calibracion y errores

Tabla 2 Advertencias de calibracion y errores (continta)

Error/advertencia

Solucion

Electrode in poor
conditions. (Electrodo
en condiciones

Error/advertencia

Soluciéon

deficientes).

Asymmetry > 58 mV
(Asimetria > 58 mV)

Pendiente fuera de rango (valores aceptados +
58 mV).

Repetir con E
Conectar una nueva sonda.

Check the electode
(Compruebe el
electrodo)

Examinar la sonda: Limpiar la sonda (consulte Limpiar
la sonda en la pagina 33 para obtener mas
informacion); asegurese de que no hay burbujas de
aire en la membrana. Agite la sonda como un
termdémetro; conecte una sonda diferente para verificar
si el problema es con la sonda o con el medidor.

SAME BUFFERS
(BUFERES IGUALES)

Buffer or electrode in
poor conditions. (Bufer
o electrodo en
condiciones
deficientes.)

Sens. (a) < 70%

BUFFER NOT
RECOGNIZED (Bufer
no reconocido)

Repetir con Iﬁ .

Examinar la sonda: Limpiar la sonda (consulte
Limpiar la sonda en la pagina 33 para obtener mas
informacion); asegurese de que no hay burbujas de
aire en la membrana. Agite la sonda como un
termémetro; Conecte una sonda diferente para
verificar si el problema es con la sonda o con el
medidor.

Examine la solucion buffer: Asegurese de que el
bufer utilizado coincide con el bufer especificado en
la configuracion; asegurese de la especificacion de
temperatura en la configuracién; utilice una nueva
solucion buffer.

Repetir con |£

Examinar la sonda: Limpiar la sonda (consulte
Limpiar la sonda en la pagina 33 para obtener mas
informacion); asegurese de que no hay burbujas de
aire en la membrana. Agite la sonda como un
termémetro; conecte una sonda diferente para
verificar si el problema es con la sonda o con el
medidor.

Examine la solucion buffer: Utilice una nueva
solucion buffer.

Tabla 3 Advertencias y errores de medicién

Error/advertencia

Solucion

UNSTABLE READING
(Lectura inestable)

Time t> 100 s (Tiempo
t> 100 s)

Repetir con E

Examinar la sonda: Limpiar la sonda (consulte
Limpiar la sonda en la pagina 33 para obtener mas
informacion); asegurese de que no hay burbujas de
aire en la membrana. Agite la sonda como un
termémetro; conecte una sonda diferente para
verificar si el problema es con la sonda o con el
medidor.

Asegurese de que la membrana y el diafragma se
han sumergido correctamente en la muestra.

pH 12,78 19 °C

Repetir con M .

pH out of range (pH fuera
de rango)

Examinar la sonda: Limpiar la sonda (consulte
Limpiar la sonda en la pagina 33 para obtener mas
informacion); asegurese de que no hay burbujas
de aire en la membrana. Agite la sonda como un
termometro; conecte una sonda diferente para
verificar si el problema es con la sonda o con el
medidor.
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Tabla 3 Advertencias y errores de medicién (continta)

Error/advertencia

Solucion

Piezas de repuesto (continua)

Temp out of range °C
(Temperatura fuera de
rango °C)

Examine el sensor de temperatura.

Conecte una sonda diferente para verificar si el
problema es con la sonda o con el medidor.

Descripcion

Referencia

Time > 150 s (Tiempo >
150 s)

Asegurese de que la membrana y el diafragma se
han sumergido correctamente en la muestra.

Examine la temperatura.

Examinar la sonda: Limpiar la sonda (consulte
Limpiar la sonda en la pagina 33 para obtener mas
informacion); asegurese de que no hay burbujas
de aire en la membrana. Agite la sonda como un
termémetro; Conecte una sonda diferente para
verificar si el problema es con la sonda o con el
medidor.

Medidor de conductividad EC71 Lab senslION+, GLP, con
accesorios, sin sonda

Medidor de laboratorio de 2 canales MM374 sensION+,
GLP, accesorios, sin sondas

LPV3110.97.0002

LPV4110.97.0002

Consumibles

Piezas de repuesto y accesorios

Nota: Los numeros de producto y articulo pueden variar para algunas regiones de
venta. Comuniquese con el distribuidor correspondiente o visite el sitio Web de la
compafiia para obtener la informacién de contacto.

Piezas de repuesto

Descripcion

Referencia

Medidor de pH PH3 Lab sensION+ con accesorios, sin

sonda

medidor de pH PH31 Lab senslON+, GLP, con accesorios,

sin sonda

Medidor MM340 Lab pH & lon senslON+, GLP, 2 canales,
con accesorios, sin sonda

Medidor de conductividad EC7 Lab sensION+, con

accesorios, sin sonda

LPV2000.97.0002

LPV2100.97.0002

LPV2200.97.0002

LPV3010.97.0002

Descripcion Referencia
Solucioén buffer de pH 4,01, 125 ml LZW9460.99
Solucion buffer de pH 7,00, 125 ml LZW9461.97
Solucién buffer de pH 10,01, 125 ml LZW9470.99
Solucién buffer de pH 4,01, 250 ml LZW9463.99
Solucion buffer de pH 7,00, 250 ml LZW9464.97
Solucién buffer de pH 10,01, 250 ml LZW9471.99
Solucién buffer de pH 4,01, 1.000 ml LZW9466.99
Solucion buffer de pH 7,00, 1.000 ml LZW9467.97
Solucién buffer de pH 10,01, 1.000 ml LZW9472.99
Solucion electrolitica (KCI 3M), 125 ml LZW9510.99
Solucion electrolitica (KCI 3M), 250 ml LZW9500.99
Solucion electrolitica (KCI 3M), 50 ml LZW9509.99
Solucién electrolitica 0,1 M, 125 ml LZW9901.99
Solucion de enzima 2964349

Solucién limpiadora de pepsina 2964349

Solucién limpiadora de electrodos 2965249

Espanol 37



Consumibles (continua)

Tabla 4 Valores de temperatura, pH y ORP (mV) (continta)

Descripcién Referencia
Solucién de HCI 0,1 N 1481253
Etanol, 95% (Aceites y grasas) 2378900
Accesorios
Descripcion Referencia
Agitador magnético con portasensor, para medidor de LZW9319.99
mesa MM sens|ON+ :
Vasos de precipitados impresos 3x50 ml para calibracion
de pH de medidor de mesa LZW9110.97
Tres portasensores, para instrumentos de medidor de
mesa sens|ON+ BRI
Soporte y abrazadera para tres sensores LZW9155.99
Céamara de cristal Pyrex, mediciones de flujo continuo LZW9118.99
Protector de PP, almacenamiento de electrodos LZW9161.99

Temperatura pH mV

°C °F
25 77 2,00 4,01 7,00 9,21 10,01 220
30 86 2,00 4,01 6,99 9,16 9,96 212
40 104 2,00 4,03 6,97 9,06 9,88 195
50 122 2,00 4,06 6,97 8,99 9,82 178
60 140 2,00 4,10 6,98 8,93 9,76 160
70 158 2,01 4,16 7,00 8,88 — —
80 176 2,01 4,22 7,04 8,83 — —
90 194 2,01 4,30 7,09 8,79 — —

Soluciones patrén
Soluciones buffer técnicas (DIN 19267)

Consulte en la Tabla 4 los valores de pH y ORP (mV) de series de

soluciones buffer con variaciones de temperatura.

Tabla 4 Valores de temperatura, pH y ORP (mV)

Temperatura pH mV
°C °F
0 32 2,01 4,01 7,12 9,52 10,30 —
10 50 2,01 4,00 7,06 9,38 10,17 245
20 68 2,00 4,00 7,02 9,26 10,06 228
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Especificagoes

As especificagdes estéo sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso prévio.

Especificagao

Detalhes

Dimensdes

35x20 x 11 cm (13.78 x 7.87 x 4.33 pol.)

Peso

1.100 g (2,43 Ib)

Gabinete do medidor

IP42

Requisitos de alimentagao
(externa)

100-240V, 0,4 A, 47-63 Hz

Classe de protegdo do medidor

Classe Il

Temperatura de
armazenamento

—15a +65 °C (5 a +149 °F)

Temperatura de operagao

0a40°C (41a 104 °F)

Umidade de operagao

< 80% (sem condensagao)

Resolugao

pH: 0.01; ORP: 1 mV; temperatura: 0,1 °C
(0,18 °F)

Erro de medigao (+ 1 digito)

pH: <0.01; ORP: < 1 mV; temperatura: <
0,2 °C (< 0,36 °F)

Reprodutibilidade (+ 1 digito)

pH: 0.01; ORP: 1 mV; temperatura: + 0,1 °C
(£ 0,18 °F)

Conexdes

Sonda combinada ou indicadora: conector
BNC (Imp. > 10'2Q); eletrodo de referéncia:
conector banana; A.T.C. tipo Pt 1000:
conector banana ou telefénico; agitador
magnético: conector RCA

Corregao de temperatura

Manual, sonda de temperatura Pt
1000 (A.T.C.), sonda NTC 10 kQ

Modo de medigbes

Medicao continua, por estabilidade

Tela

Cristal liquido, retroiluminada, 128 x
64 pontos

Especificacao Detalhes

Teclado PET com tratamento protetor

Certificagao CE

Informagodes gerais

As edigbes revisadas podem ser encontradas no site do fabricante.

Informagoes de seguranga

O fabricante nao é responsavel por quaisquer danos devido ao uso ou aplicagdo
incorreta deste produto, incluindo, sem limitagdo, danos diretos, acidentais ou
consequenciais, e se isenta desses danos a extensao total permitida pela lei
aplicavel. O usudario é unicamente responsavel por identificar riscos criticos de
aplicagéo e por instalar os mecanismos apropriados para proteger os processos
durante um possivel mau funcionamento do equipamento.

Leia todo o manual antes de tirar da embalagem, montar ou operar esse
equipamento. Preste atencdo a todas as declaragdes de perigo e
cuidado. Caso contrario, o operador podera sofrer ferimentos graves ou
0 equipamento podera ser danificado.

Certifique-se de que a protegdo oferecida por este equipamento ndo
seja afetada. Nao use nem instale este equipamento de nenhuma outra
forma além da especificada neste manual.

Uso de informagodes de risco

APERIGO

Indica uma situagéo potencial ou iminentemente perigosa que, se n&o for
evitada, resultara em morte ou leséo grave.

AADVERTENCIA

Indica uma situagéo potencialmente perigosa que, se n&o for evitada, pode
resultar em morte ou ferimento grave.
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ACUIDADO

Indica uma situacéo potencialmente perigosa que pode resultar em ferimento
leve a moderado.

AVISO

Indica uma situacgéo que, se nao evitada, pode causar danos ao instrumento.
Informagdes que necessitam de uma énfase especial.

Avisos de precaugao

Leia todas as etiquetas e rétulos fixados no instrumento. Caso ndo
sejam observadas, podem ocorrer lesdes pessoais ou danos ao
instrumento. Um simbolo no instrumento tem sua referéncia no manual
com uma medida preventiva.

Este simbolo, se observado no instrumento, diz respeito ao manual
A de instrucdes para operagao e/ou informagdes de seguranga.

O equipamento elétrico marcado com este simbolo ndo pode ser

Devolva equipamentos antigos ou no final da vida util para o
fabricante para descarte, sem custo adicional para o usuario.

descartado em sistemas de descarte publico ou doméstico europeus.

Figura1 Componentes do medidor

U

1 Eletrdlito para a sonda 5 Fonte de alimentagao

Visao geral do produto

Os medidores senslION™+ s&o usados com sondas para medir varios
paréametros na agua.

O medidor sens|ON™+ PH3 mede o pH, o ORP (mV) ou a temperatura.

Componentes do produto

Consulte a Figura 1 para se certificar de que todos os componentes
foram recebidos. Se houver itens ausentes ou danificados, entre em
contato imediatamente com o fabricante ou com um representante de
vendas.

2 Solugdes tampéo (pH 4,01, pH
7,00 e pH 10.01)

6 Haste com o-rings

3 Copos de calibragéo (contendo
barra magnética)

7 Sonda (incluida apenas nos kits)

8 Medidor

4 Suporte da sonda

Instalacao

Como montar o suporte da sonda

Siga as etapas numeradas para montar o suporte da sonda e conectar o
agitador magnético.
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s []135-140 mm

[5.3-5.5 in]
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Alimentagdo CA

APERIGO

em locais potencialmente umidos, um dispositivo contra Falhas de
Aterramento (GFCI/GFI, Ground Fault Circuit Interrupt) deve ser usado

i Risco de eletrocussado. Se este equipamento for usado ao ar livre ou
para conectar o equipamento a sua fonte principal de energia.

O medidor pode ser conectado a alimentagdo CA por meio do adaptador
de alimentagao universal.

1. Selecione, no kit adaptador, o plugue adaptador correto para a
tomada de parede.

2. Conecte o adaptador de alimentagéo universal ao medidor (
Figura 2).

3. Conecte o adaptador de alimentagéo universal a uma tomada CA
(Figura 3).

4. Ligue o medidor.

Figura 2 Painel de conectores

pH/mV  REFERENCE Pt 1000 Pt 1000
STIRRER ELECTRODE ELECTRODE PROBE PROBE POWER IN

6 000 F

N N YOR —

1 Conector do agitador magnético 4 Conector da sonda de temperatura

2 Conector do eletrodo combinado de | 5 Conector individual da sonda de
pH (ou indicador) temperatura

3 Conector do eletrodo de referéncia | 6 Fonte de alimentacédo
(eletrodos separados)

Figura 3 Conexao de alimentagido CA
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Interface do usuario e navegagao

Interface do usuario

Descrigao do teclado numérico

O/

O I

@7

pH
~—/—0
©

o

A=

) o

Figura 4 Exibicdo em tela Gnica

MEASURE STABLE T

25 °C

Time: 10 s+

boe

1 Unidade e valor de medigdo (pH,
ORP (mV))

3 Temperatura da amostra (°C ou °F)

2 Modo de medigcéo ou data e hora

4 CronOémetro visual da medigao

1 Tecla CALIBRATION: iniciar uma
calibragdo, visualizar os dados da

calibracdo e alterar a frequéncia de

calibragao

5 Tecla DOWN (PARA BAIXO): rolar
para outras opgdes, alterar um
valor

2 Tecla TEMPERATURE
(TEMPERATURA) e STIRRER
(MISTURADOR): alterar a
temperatura (°C, °F) ou a
velocidade de mistura

6 LIGAR/DESLIGAR: ligar ou desligar

o medidor

3 Tecla UP (PARA CIMA): rolar para

outras opgoes, alterar um valor

4 Tecla de medigéo de pH: iniciar
uma medigao de pH

7 Tecla de medicdo de mV: iniciar
uma medicdo de ORP (mV)

Descrigao do visor

O visor do medidor mostra a concentragéo, as unidades, a temperatura,

o estado de calibragao, a data e a hora.

Navegacao

Use a tecla de calibragdo ¥ para calibrar a sonda. Use a tecla de
parametros para fazer uma medigao de amostra. Use a tecla
TEMPERATURE (TEMPERATURA) e STIRRER (MISTURADOR) LS
para alterar a temperatura (°C, °F) ou a velocidade da mistura. Use as
teclas de seta 4 ¥ para rolar até outras opgdes ou alterar um
valor. Observe o monitor durante as tarefas, pois as telas mudam
rapidamente. Para obter instru¢des especificas, consulte cada tarefa.

Inicializagao

Ligue ou desligue o medidor

Verifique se a sonda esta conectada ao medidor antes de liga-lo.

Pressione atecla © para ligar ou desligar o medidor. Se o medidor
n&o ligar, verifique se a fonte de alimentacdo CA esta devidamente

conectada a uma tomada elétrica.

Altere o idioma

O idioma da tela é selecionado quando o medidor € ligado pela primeira

vez.
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Use 4 ou ¥ para selecionar um idioma na lista. O medidor retorna
automaticamente a tela de medigédo apds 3 segundos.
Observagdo: 4 Para alterar o idioma, no menu principal, pressione .

Operagao padrao

Calibracao

APERIGO

é Risco de exposic¢éo a produtos quimicos. Obedega aos procedimentos
de seguranca laboratoriais e use todos os equipamentos de protegao
individual adequados aos produtos quimicos que estdo sendo
@ manipulados. Consulte as planilhas de dados de seguranca de

(MSDS/SDS) atuais para verificar os protocolos de seguranga.

Procedimento de calibragao

Este procedimento se destina ao uso geral com solugées liquidas de
calibragéo. Para obter mais informagdes, consulte os documentos que
acompanham cada sonda.

Observagao: As solugbes devem ser agitadas durante a calibragao. Para obter
mais informag6es sobre configuragdo da agitacdo, consulte Como alterar as
configuragdes de agitacdo na pagina 45.

1. Despeje as solugdes tampao ou de calibragdo nos copos de
calibragéo etiquetadas.

2. No menu principal, pressione L para selecionar calibragéo de pH
ou de mV.

3. Enxague a sonda com agua deionizada e coloque-a no primeiro
copo de calibragao. Certifique-se de ndo haver bolhas de ar na
membrana.

4. Pressione para medir a primeira solugéo de calibragao.
A préxima solugéo de calibragéo sera exibida.

5. Enxague a sonda com agua deionizada e coloque-a no segundo
copo de calibragao. Certifique-se de ndo haver bolhas de ar na
membrana.

6. Pressione [ para medir a segunda solugéo de calibragao.
A solucéo de calibragcao seguinte sera exibida.

7. Enxague a sonda com agua deionizada e coloque-a no terceiro copo
de calibragao. Certifique-se de ndo haver bolhas de ar na
membrana.

8. Pressione L para medir a terceira solugéo de calibragéo.

Quando a calibragao estiver correta, o visor exibira 3% Tampao OK
brevemente e retornara ao menu principal.

Visualizagao dos dados da calibragao
E possivel exibir os dados da calibragdo mais recente.

1. No menu principal, pressione el

2. Use ¥ para visualizar os dados da ultima calibragdo. O medidor
retorna automaticamente para a tela de medi¢do apds 3 segundos.

Ajuste do lembrete de calibragao

O lembrete de calibragéo pode ser ajustado entre 0 e 23 horas ou 1 a
7 dias (predefinido: 1 dia). O visor mostra o tempo restante até a nova
calibragao.

Observacgdo: Selecionar 0 dia equivale a desativar o lembrete de calibragéo.

1. No menu principal, pressione I e ¥ ate que o display exiba
Frequéncia de calibragao.

2. Useo &« ou ¥ paramudar o valor.
O medidor retorna automaticamente a tela de medigéo apos
3 segundos.

Medicdes de amostras

Cada sonda tem etapas e procedimentos de preparagéo especificos
para a coleta de medi¢des de amostras. Para obter instrugbes passo a
passo, consulte os documentos que acompanham a sonda.
Observagao: As solugbes devem ser misturadas durante a medigdo. Para obter
mais informagbes sobre configuragbes de mistura, consulte Como alterar as
configuragdes de agitagdo na pagina 45.

Observagdo: Se a sonda de temperatura ndo estiver conectada, a temperatura
néo sera exibida durante uma medigdo de ORP (mV).

Pressione pH ou ORP (mV) para fazer uma medi¢cdo de amostra.
Durante as medigdes, o parametro pisca e o temporizador mostra o
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tempo de estabilizagc&o. Para alterar o parametro de medigcéo (se
aplicavel), pressione e mantenha pressionado pH ou ORP (mV).

Para medir a amostra de maneira continua, pressione pH ou ORP (mV)
para iniciar uma medig&o. Durante a estabilizagéo, pressione pH ou
ORP (mV) novamente. O parametro pisca indicando o modo de medigao
continua.

Operacao avancada

Altere a data e a hora

A data e a hora podem ser alteradas no menu Data e Hora.

1. Use ¥ para acessar o menu Data e Hora. Formato de data e hora:
dd-mm-aaaa 24h.
O atributo a ser alterado sera realgado automaticamente e avangara
ao préximo atributo se « nem ¥ for pressionado.

2. Para alterar um atributo, pressione 4« ou ¥ quando o atributo
realgado estiver selecionado.
A data e a hora atuais serao mostradas na tela.

Como ajustar o contraste do visor

1. Pressione 4« e ¥ simultaneamente para acessar o menu
Contraste do visor.

2. Use & ou ¥ para ajustar o contraste do visor. O medidor retorna
automaticamente a tela de medigéo apds 3 segundos.

Como alterar as configuragdes de agitagao
A velocidade de mistura pode ser alterada durante a calibragéo e uma
medigdo.

. The . = .
1. Pressione & durantea calibragdo ou uma medigéo para acessar o
menu de mistura.

2. Use & ou ¥ para alterar a velocidade de mistura, em %.

Como alterar as unidades de temperatura

As unidades de temperatura podem ser alteradas para Celsius ou
Fahrenheit.

1. Na tela principal, pressione % .
2. Pressione S para escolher entre Celsius e Fahrenheit.

Manutenc¢ao

ACUIDADO

Varios perigos. Somente pessoal qualificado deve realizar as tarefas
descritas nesta se¢do do manual.

AVISO

Nao desmonte o instrumento para manutengdo Caso seja necessario limpar ou
reparar componentes internos, entre em contato com o fabricante.

Como limpar o instrumento

Nunca use agentes de limpeza tais como terebintina, acetona ou produtos
semelhantes para limpar o instrumento, inclusive o monitor e os acessorios.

Limpe o exterior do instrumento com um pano Uumido e uma solugéo de
sab&o neutro.

Limpeza da sonda

Limpe a sonda conforme a necessidade. Consulte Resolugéo de
problemas na pagina 48 para obter mais informacdes sobre limpeza.
Consulte a documentagao da sonda para obter informagdes sobre sua
manutengao.

Use os agentes de limpeza relacionados na Tabela 1 contra
contaminagdes na sonda de pH.
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Tabela 1 Agentes de limpeza para a sonda de pH

Contaminagao

Agente de limpeza

Proteinas

Solugdo de limpeza de pepsinas

Graxa, 6leos, gorduras

Solugéo de limpeza de eletrodos

Depositos calcarios

Solugédo de HCla 0,1 N

Substituicio do agitador magnético

Se o agitador magnético néo se iniciar, siga as etapas numeradas para
substitui-lo.
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Resolugao de problemas

Consulte a tabela a seguir com relagéo a sintomas e mensagens de
problemas comuns, possiveis causas e ag¢des corretivas.

Tabela 2 Adverténcias e erros de calibragao

Tabela 2 Adverténcias e erros de calibragao (continuagao)

Erro/Adverténcia

Solugao

Erro/Adverténcia

Solugao

Electrode in poor
conditions. (Eletrodo
em mas condigdes.)

Asymmetry > 58 mV
(Assimetria > 58 mV)

Inclinacéo fora da faixa (valores aceitaveis + 58 mV).

Repetir com
Conecte uma nova sonda.

Verifique o eletrodo

Examine a sonda: limpe-a (consulte Limpeza da sonda
na pagina 45 para obter mais informagdes); certifique-
se de ndo haver bolhas de ar na membrana. Agite a
sonda como se faz com um termoémetro; conecte uma
sonda diferente para verificar se o problema é com a
sonda ou o medidor.

Buffer or electrode in
poor conditions.

(Tampao ou eletrodo
em mas condicdes.)

Sens. (a) < 70%

BUFFER NOT
RECOGNIZED
(TAMPAO NAO
RECONHECIDO)

Repetir com E .

Examine a sonda: limpe-a (consulte Limpeza da
sonda na pagina 45 para obter mais informacdes);
certifique-se de nao haver bolhas de ar na
membrana. Agite a sonda como se faz com um
termdmetro; conecte uma sonda diferente para
verificar se o problema é com a sonda ou o medidor.

Examine a solugédo tampéo: certifique-se de que o
tampao usado corresponda ao especificado na
configuragéo; verifique a especificacéo de
temperatura na configuragéo; use uma nova solugao
tampao.

SAME BUFFERS _
(MESMOS TAMPOES)

Repetir com M .

Examine a sonda: limpe-a (consulte Limpeza da
sonda na pagina 45 para obter mais informagdes);
certifique-se de nao haver bolhas de ar na
membrana. Agite a sonda como se faz com um
termémetro; conecte uma sonda diferente para
verificar se o problema é com a sonda ou o medidor.

Examine a solugdo tamp&o. Use uma nova solugédo
tampéo.

Tabela 3

Adverténcias e erros de medigao

Erro/Adverténcia

Solugao

UNSTABLE READING
(LEITURA INSTAVEL)
Time t> 100 s (Tempo
t> 100 s)

Repetir com M .

Examine a sonda: limpe-a (consulte Limpeza da
sonda na péagina 45 para obter mais informacdes);
certifique-se de ndo haver bolhas de ar na
membrana. Agite a sonda como se faz com um
termdmetro; conecte uma sonda diferente para
verificar se o problema é com a sonda ou o medidor.

Verifique se a membrana e o diafragma estéo
corretamente imersos na amostra.

pH 12,78 19°C

Repetir com M .

pH fora do intervalo

Examine a sonda: limpe-a (consulte Limpeza da
sonda na pagina 45 para obter mais informacgdes);
certifique-se de ndo haver bolhas de ar na
membrana. Agite a sonda como se faz com um
termdmetro; conecte uma sonda diferente para
verificar se o problema é com a sonda ou o
medidor.
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Tabela 3 Adverténcias e erros de medigao (continuagao)

Erro/Adverténcia

Solugao

Pecas de reposigao (continuagao)

Temp out of range °C
(Temperatura fora do
intervalo °C)

Examine o sensor de temperatura.

Conecte uma sonda diferente para verificar se o
problema esta na sonda ou no medidor.

Descrigao

N° de item

Time > 150 s (Tempo >
150 s)

Verifique se a membrana e o diafragma estdo
corretamente imersos na amostra.

Examine a temperatura.

Examine a sonda: limpe-a (consulte Limpeza da
sonda na pagina 45 para obter mais informagdes);
certifique-se de ndo haver bolhas de ar na
membrana. Agite a sonda como se faz com um
termdémetro; conecte uma sonda diferente para
verificar se o problema é com a sonda ou o
medidor.

Medidor de condutividade laboratorial sensION+ EC71,
GLP, com acessorios, sem sonda

Medidor laboratorial senslON+ MM374, 2 canais, GLP,
acessorios, sem sondas

LPV3110.97.0002

LPV4110.97.0002

Consumiveis

Pecas e acessorios de reposicao

Observagdo: Os codigos dos produtos podem variar para algumas regiées. Entre
em contato com o distribuidor apropriado ou consulte o website da empresa para

obter informagées de contato.

Pecas de reposicao

Descrigao

N° de item

Medidor de pH de bancada sensION+ PH3 com

acessorios, sem sonda

Medidor de pH de bancada sens|ION+ PH31, GLP, com

acessorios, sem sonda

Medidor de pH e ions laboratorial sensION+ MM340, GLP,
2 canais, com acessorios, sem sonda

Medidor de condutividade laboratorial senslON+ EC7, com

acessorios, sem sonda

LPV2000.97.0002

LPV2100.97.0002

LPV2200.97.0002

LPV3010.97.0002

Descrigao N° de item
Solucdo tampéo de pH 4,01, 125 mL LZW9460.99
Solugao tampéo de pH 7,00, 125 mL LZW9461.97
Solugao tampéo de pH 10,01, 125 mL LZW9470.99
Solugdo tampéo de pH 4,01, 250 mL LZW9463.99
Solugéo tampéo de pH 7,00, 250 mL LZW9464.97
Solugao tampéo de pH 10,01, 250 mL LZW9471.99
Solucéo tampéo de pH 4,01, 1.000 mL LZW9466.99
Solugao tampéo de pH 7,00, 1.000 mL LZW9467.97
Solugao tampéo de pH 10,01, 1.000 mL LZW9472.99
Solucéo eletrolitica (KCI 3 M), 125 ml LZW9510.99
Solugao eletrolitica (KCI 3 M), 250 ml LZW9500.99
Solugdo eletrolitica (KCI 3 M), 50 ml LZW9509.99
Solucéo eletrolitica (0,1 M), 125 ml LZW9901.99
Solugéo enzimatica 2964349

Solugdo de limpeza de pepsinas 2964349

Solucdo de limpeza de eletrodos 2965249
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Consumiveis (continuagao)

Tabela 4 Valores de pH, ORP (mV) e temperatura (continuagao)

Descrigao N° de item

Solugéo de HCla 0,1 N 1481253

Etanol, 95% (graxa, 6leos, gorduras) 2378900
Acessorios

Descrigao N° de item

Agitador magnético com suporte de sensor, para bancada

sensION+ MM LZW9319.99

Co_pos 3~x 50 ml identificados por impressao para LZW9110.97

calibragédo de pH da bancada

Suporte para trés sensores, para instrumentos de

bancada sensION+ BRI

Suporte e bragadeira para os trés sensores LZW9155.99

Camara em vidro pirex, medic¢des de fluxo continuas LZW9118.99

Protetor PP, armazenamento de eletrodos LZW9161.99

Temperatura pH mV

°C °F
25 77 2.00 4.01 7.00 9.21 10.01 220
30 86 2.00 4.01 6.99 9.16 9.96 212
40 104 2.00 4.03 6.97 9.06 9.88 195
50 122 2.00 4.06 6.97 8.99 9.82 178
60 140 2.00 4,10 6.98 8.93 9.76 160
70 158 2.01 4.16 7.00 8.88 — —
80 176 2.01 4.22 7.04 8.83 — —
90 194 2.01 4.30 7.09 8.79 — —

Solugodes padrao

Solugdes técnicas de tamponamento (DIN 19267)

Consulte a Tabela 4 para obter os valores de pH e ORP (mV) das

configuragdes de tamponamento especificas a diferentes temperaturas.

Tabela 4 Valores de pH, ORP (mV) e temperatura

Temperatura pH mV
°C °F
0 32 2.01 4.01 7.12 9.52 10.30 —
10 50 2.01 4.00 7.06 9.38 10.17 245
20 68 2.00 4.00 7.02 9.26 10.06 228
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THEBHRE, MERE.
RO BTV HHEIPHC—UIE
IfEEEEE LY, SEE
TR AT D Z LT

Z OMER OB, BRE F 7T EEEAT 5 AT,

DY =aT IV ETRT

LLKHMATLIES N, fERB LOEEOEEFHICER 2> T<ZS
WV, IhaeBd s, HHENEGEZA D TR, b5 VIkE REE

ZUF D REMED D Y £,

ALEE (D > TODREBREN I L TV RN L 2GR L £, A
22T VTHREIN TWALSO HIECAREB A ER E - 33 E L2

WTLTEE,
fERRIE RO

F AT LA Wilh, Ny 7 T4 MEx, 128x64 By b
F—R—F PET. R/ T
HR B CE

Hifo BEEIA P —%— 7 —7:BNC 2%/

S (A e— 210120 f), BT T - [l L 72 AU BE S TR IS D708 5, RN 7213008 L 7= fabR ki &

232 & AT.C. %4 7 Pt1000: N FF & 7= 13k FLET,

ax sy, AX—F—RCAaxs X

AEE

TR IE FH, Pt1000 %7 1w —7 (AT.C.). NTC 10 kQ - - ——

Fa— BET 22V A . SRR AEANIE 2 22 b AW ERARIR A R L ET,
WET 4 AT VA D1y 7 | REMETOHERE AEE

BRGSO IR & 72 2 ATREMED B S falR

IR AR L TWET,

BEET L,

[EBE L 72 i ud, EEORG LTI SR St o b 2R E R LET, Bk

A7 61




FHEDER T~V

HES LICASfT SN TR T L— b 2R TRHEALESN, ZhE
B0 e, AFEESCEEDOBBICO RN IBENRH Y T4, HIERIC
RSNV RO TE, A EOEEOH L~ =2 T Va5
LTL7ZE0,

ZOVURANHERICREE SN TV DA, BE Lol R~=27
V. FEREBFRESRL TSN,

ZOVIRAPMN T L ERHEIL, I —r v N E 233D
BT Y AT W T TE £ A, < Ro 72 0 FER &R
Beamid, BHRT 272D A= —ITBERH LT EE0,

LR

senslON™+ JlESR T, 7u—T L b, KDOSFEIERNRT A —H—
ZHETDOIEHALET,

sensION™+ PH3 JHIZE# Tl, pH. ORP (mV), E/-IXREZNE L E
7

Loy R—FV b

1522 LT, T XTCTOaLyR =R BB EZMHERLET, =
VIR—R Y EBRRELTWEVHREL T LEEGAIE, BEBICA—
B —F IR EICBAE < E a0V,

X1 WEHRITA—F b

1 7u—7 il 5 W

2 #EE (pH4.01, pH7.00, BEQ [ 6 OV rftdny K
pH 10.01)

3 KEE—I— (R N—AD) 7 Tr—7 (Fv MIOKTE)

(=]

4 Tu—7 KA F— HIE#

i

Fa—7 « RAX—DRHLT

—EOFNEEN, T a—T - RAF—ZHARIL T, AX—T — &
LET,
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s []135-140 mm

[5.3-5.5 in]
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AC EBIR~DHEE

BT 256, EEIR L OHHICIRER 2 23%E (GFCI/GFI) %
)ﬂ'ﬁ‘éﬁ%%ﬁﬁb@ £

HERT, 2= "=V VBT ¥ 72 %L TACER»SHET D
ZLENTEET,

1. 7T H «Fy bbb arky NIl LT 75 - 77 T ERIRL
£7,

2, 2= RN—PNVERT X T L 2 RERCERE L ET (K 2),

3. 2= RN—PNERT XTI HEartr MIELAKZET (K 3),

4. WEHEA T LET,

K2 axrF - "RV

f EEBIEDfER,  DUEREE BN E TR S T D FTREMEDN & 5 5HT C

pH/mV  REFERENCE Pt 1000 Pt 1000
STIRRER ELECTRODE ELECTRODE PROBE PROBE POWER IN

© Q00 P
S oo o

1 A¥—F—axs ¥y 4 BETa—T - axsx

2 W4 pH M (E7idA v P —4 |5 HEERE o —7 - axs k2
_)3*/ A

3 BB (SrBEEm) o2 X 6

X 3 AC EIRDEHR
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a—Pe AV E—T == R TFES—Va v
A—P— e f U F =T =R
F—/%y FOBRH

Ot (K0

1 KREX— KEOMIA, KEF—4 |5 REIX— (F) oA 7> a0 ~0
DR, REDHEOET 27 m—L, EOEE

2 BEBIOAZ—TF—  — R | 6 T /47 QIRGOI 147 DY)
AL (°C, °F) £/ 3B s DL 0z

3 KEHIF— (L):BOF T ar~0 | 7T mVlES—: ORP (mV) HIED
A7 m—)b fEOER [

4 pH JIEx—: pH JIEDOBRE

FAL AT VLA DHHA

(E'J”ﬂ””0374'7<7°\/4' F B BMAL, R, RIEXT—Z A, ARy
BERSNET,

X4 v 7 NVEEER

MEASURE STABLE ey

| Time: 10 s

bod

1 MEBALE L OE (pH, ORP (mV)) | 3 #UEHEEE (CE 721X °F)
2 HET— RELITHEE 4 WEXA~—

Frs—var

BREFX— ¥ <, Z7u0—FOREZIFONET, R{FA—F— - F—T,
SEEAITVET, BEBEOAL—F— - %— K T, R

(C. °F) Fi3 B2 ZE LET, KEAIXF— 4 ¥ T Hlot
Ta DAY a—)VETIEDOEE ZATVET, MRk L &
BT DT, EEPET A AT VANLRERES RN TLEE N, 3
HMIZRFBNCSWTIE, FEEDHAZZR L TS IZE N,

AE—FrT oS
HERoF L 47

IZHHE STV D Z & A fifgal

WERROEWE A AT DR, T r—T BHE

LTL7EEN,

@ ERLC, MEBEL AL ETATICLTLEE W, HIESS A
WKARLRVEASIE, NyTFU—RELLBYFTohTnEZL, £
13 AC BIRT ¥ ¥ —hi et o by CIELSEERSNCND L 2 TR
LTLEEW,

SOEE
FREHLMEROBIRE D TAUAT LI L&

%..E
=]

WERLET,

HA7% 65



A FF Y EEMALTY R ML SHEERRLET, 3B%ICH
BRI E ISR ) £,
T A A A0 TEHEEET SN, EHLET

TRYERRME
BRIE

(Ll

L2 NEPEOfER, MEEOLEFIE, Bk
SR L2 B R Z TR TER LT Eay, ZaTIEICHE
T HBUED L ANET — % > — F(MSDS/SDS) 2 B L TL 72 &0,

9

BIEFIR
TR DFLER 2 L7z — A A IE D FINA T, IR OBIER 2 £ 1
L7z — MR RIEDFIE T, FMiL, £ 7 0 —7 1B F¥a A
FEZRLTZE N,

ZE: fCIERFIZIBIR 2 iR T S EDR D V) FE T, HFREDFML, FHERE DR
N—=ZD 67 FHML TS LS,

1. B E T ST 5~ A O RIE E— I — It S £,
2. Afrv - A=a—T, W ZMUCTpH £ mVREZBIR L £
¥,

3. Fu—TEMAKTHESEL, 1 OHOKEE—7
TSI RN & 2R LT 2 &0,

4. I L1 oHORE®REZIELET,
KRORERPERSHET,

5. Fu—7 &Mk TTTE 2 /AOKEL—7
BERSEICRIAN 2 N 2 & 2R LT 2 &,

6. I ML Cc2 oHORERENELET,
ROKEBRNPERSNET,

7. Fu—TEHATTTE, 3HEAOKEL—7
PEICEIADN RN L R L TL 72 &,

8. I WL T3 HOKREREZNELET,

—IZANET, FERmE

—IRELET, ER

—IRELET, ER

WIERE B2 BIFOBA . 7 4 A7 LA 12 [3rd Buffer OK (3 > H D%
HKOK)] EERRII, AV - A=a—IZREY £7,

BIET — & DHER
BROREF— 4 #FmTEET,

1. Afy A=a—7, W L4,

2. HiBEIORIET =X 2FR" T H10%, ¥ 2EALET, 3PR®RICAH
FCHIEBEICR Y £,

KEBMOBRE
FEEBAIL 0 ~ 23 FFM &£ 72131 ~ 7 BEOMCRETEET (T 7
FARTIE BICRESNLTVET), T4 AT LA HLWKIEET

DOFEY KR FR Sk,
20 AFEIN L HE KIS 71200 £

1. Aqr - A=a—7 W %ML, [Cal frequency (K IE D)) 235
IRENDHET ¥ ZHLET,

2. A F/3 Y AL CEE
3 PICHENN

FAEHEE

&7 o —7 Tk, Y TVREEAT O BEORE DY FIEN E D 5T

WET, G TIEHICOW TR, e —T IO RIS HEES S L

TLEE,

P WERFT, IR IS TS RLERH Y EF T, HHFRE DML, Fitbak

EDIER N—=2D 67 ML TS S0,

B I T — TP E LT A, ORP (V) JE R I 55 267 &1 3

A,

[pH] £721X [ORP (mV)] 2L T, H > 7 ABEEEITVET, WEF I

RIGA—=H =D HIR L, XA~ —ICRERBAFRINET, WE T

A JEEF 5203, [pH] £ 721 [ORP (mV)] Z B L LET (85

A PRESNTOBHA),

TN EERE L CRIET B2, [pH] 721 [ORP (mV)] Z# L Tl

EAEBIG L, ZERCEE [pH] 721 [ORP (mV)] 28 L£4, /<5 2

— =Nl EEHEE—- R THDIZ L ERLET,

EELET,
WCRERIE ISR Y £,

66 [ AE



TR IR

HAt & R OER
A fF & IR [Date and Time (H £ & F[#])] A = =2 —CEHARETT,

1. ¥ %{EMH L T [Date and Time (Hf} L)) A =2 —%FR L E
4, BT &R O RUL dd-mm-yyyy 24h T,
EEINDBIEIXEBNCAA T4 PERARSH, A F2ix ¥ »
HENRWGEITROBIEICER ET,

2. BHEEERT LI N, TA FEREINTZEEPBIRIN TS &
Xl A EE Y RMLET,
BIEO BT EBANTT 4 AT LA IR R ENET,

TFTAATVLADay hTF R MOFHE

1. a © v Z[FEEFCH LT [Display contrast (7 4 A7 LA 2> b
FARM A=ma—%FRLET

2. A FF Y ZMALTTARATLADa L P TAMERHELE
¥ 3BRICHDMICHIEREIZRY £,

RHREOET
BT, RIERS L OMIERHC AT TE £,

1. BRIERE BN ERCEE A = 2 — 2 2R T 5103, ™ 2LE

o

2. A FF Y RHEALT % CHIHEEL LT LET,
BERM DEE
SN i SRS i e

1. Afv - A=a—T B ZMLET,
2. % zmL< [Celsius ({££X)] & 721 [Fahrenheit (FEX)] 28R L &
£

AVTFUA

ATE

BEMRER, AEOZ DY v a NTRBEN TV HIEER, &7
BHDHDERDT I MENRDHY £,

AV TFUADT DB E R LR TS, WEOar R—x e h ik
D0, FRIIERS LA, A -V —IZBHaE s,

B DB

B (T4 AT LA R Bl G ) DY, T L e s, TR o E R
DR E DY F 2 L2 TLIEE W,

TEE DN 2 1 - 7oA & PETERICIER L T2 a0,
Fu—7 O
MEIZGE LT, 7a—7%2%E LET, EEROFEMIE, FT 7 a—

TA4T =T DT0ESBLTLES, Tu—TDA T IR
KoVWTH, 7R—7ORHBELBBL TSN,

pH 7o —7 OiFENEZRET HITIE, £ 1 IS TW D UEEH 2
LTEEn,

£ 1 pH v —7 DOBEHAl

54 YeigAl
2R RT T YRR
TV —A FAN IBEH FEARPEHR
FIRE 0.1 N HCI ¥k

HA7% 67



ARB—F—DTHh

AL = —=PEEL WS, —EOTFIRICHEN, AX—TF — &
LET,

68 [ AE
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NGTNY a—TF 4T

— 72D A v — U FEIFES, B VELRKB LIOMEERE T -
TaFROERESZRLTIIZE N,

£2 REQDEERLVTTF—

%2 REOBEERI T —

()

= 7 — &

LT

Electrode in poor
conditions. (FEAD

RERRLSHY £

Tu—TEHMBLTSES, Tu—T 2 LET GE
ML, 7r—7OWH =T 0 67 B M), BT
KA RN L MR L ET, REFO LI IC, T r—

Time t> 100 s (FfH]
t> 100 %)

FEMIL, 7 r—7 O =T 0 67 25 MWR), BT
EICEER RN L 2R LET, WEFHO LI, 7
n—T7EFETVET, MOTe—TEERL T, Sr—
TELITUERO EH SIZEEN S 2 R L ET,
B AE NS AEHIR SN TV D Z 2B L E T

T 57— &L XL A) TEETVET, BloTu—T7E2ERE LT, Tu—T%7
Check the electrod ITHEZRO EH HIZHER S 5 iR L ET,
Asymmetry > PN S (R eck the electrode
58 my (JExi 7 > xIE 7°7J Vgﬁl%f?‘ (FFAXHEIH £ 58 mV), (AR L <
58 mV) TR LFET EE)
LT e —7 w8 LET, SAME BUFFERS % i
s THEVIRLET,
Buffer or electrode L~ . (17T C it ) o . s
in poor conditions. THUELET, 7:5’_7 EMERL TSN, 7 —T 2l PTfi’J‘
(R EZITEE | To—TR@RL TS, Tu—T 2B LETS (BRI, 70— OUHE <D0 67 £5H), WREA
DIIER B 0 F | GHIE, 71— 7 DY ~<— D0 67 2B H), BB EICRIARRN - L EHER LET, WEHO LS, 7
) SRR RN L AR LE T, BEOLS I, 7 R ERET )R, BT a7k LT, =
H—T AR T, MOTr—T AR LT, S a— TELITNESRD EH HIZHER & L0 R L ET,
Sens. (a) <70% (& | 7 F/-1TMERO LS SICHERH 2 2 MR LET, FRER 2 MR L CL< 280, B LWEER A L
E 0,
(@) <70 %) EHTRA TR LC< S0, S L SRS, .
BUFFER NOT P‘AE’C?I%E Lf:ﬁ”;}ﬁf({ézk 4&"}_5 i %Mé@ Lgfj_o ;&LTE
bi=Nii==trcd =5 B! N
RECOGNIZED (%);f ?—@(m;*aﬂ—:&'ﬁﬁwubij} B LR 2 L F i 3 mﬂﬁ@%%ilﬁlﬁ—
EEA IR S L ER °
) 7 —/& RHRLT
UNSTABLE - pH 12.78 19°C .
READING (51 L eyl W cwomLEs.
WEELERA) Tua—TEHRLTLLEES, Tu—TEEHLET

pH out of range
(PH 23RS CT)

Ta—TEMR L TSEE Y, T e =T 2w LET (G
1. Fr—T O =0 67 2B H), EEATIR
WARNZ L EMERLET, REFHOL I, T n—T 28
FTOET, MOTu—T &8k L T, T r—7 ETER
DELLIZMBENRH 2R LET,
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#£3 AEDEERL VI — (BE)

T T —EE S IE
Temp out of range | IR v 4% FeR L £,
"C UREAHIN | 1o 0 —7 B LT, 70— T EERERO LB b
) FIREA & 5 HFERR L £,

Time > 150 s (I
i > 150 )

MBS ETNICREHTIR SN TV D Z L 2B L ET,
REZHRLET,

Ta—TEfERLTIES Y, Tr—T & LET (FEN
E T R—T O =0 67 25 ), BREAHTICK
VAR L &R L ET, WEHOLIIZ, r—T %2
T ET, AOT =72 L T, T n—T T ESR
DEL OIS 5B LET,

REme 7 72V

Ik S ns s fEFEGED S n 2T, —EBOMRGE TR LR SHER B D E T,
AL, TRD R RTEIEIZ B G < 72X 0, BRIV EDEIEIZONTIE, 24
DO Web ¥ F &ML TS /S0,

3 VR
B TA T LES
senslON+ PH3 778 pH €8k, 77 &H U —ftl|, 7 n LPV/2000.97.0002

=7/l

senslON+ PH31 7 8 pH /8%, GLP, 77 &4 U —ft

J&, Tu—T771L

senslON+ MM340 7 7R pH & 1 A > Jll7E#E. GLP, 2 F
N, T —fFHE, Te—TRL

sensION+ EC7 7 REERELR, 77V U —(E, 7

o—77 L

LPV2100.97.0002

LPV2200.97.0002

LPV3010.97.0002

THFES

B TAT LEE
pH #EfififZ 4.01, 125 mL LZW9460.99
pH 2k 7.00, 125 mL LZW9461.97
pH #E#iiK 10.01, 125 mL LZW9470.99
pH 217K 4.01, 250 mL LZW9463.99
pH ik 7.00, 250 mL LZW9464.97
pH #EfififZ 10.01, 250 mL LZW9471.99
pH #Eik 4.01, 1000 mL LZW9466.99
pH i 7.00, 1000 mL LZW9467.97
pH #E iz 10.01, 1000 mL LZW9472.99
AR (KCI 3M), 125 mL LZW9510.99
AT (KCI 3M), 250 mL LZW9500.99
AR (KCI M), 50 mL LZW9509.99
AR 0.1 M, 125 mL LZW9901.99
P TRV IR 2964349

T YR 2964349

B 2065249

0.1 N HCI ¥ifk 1481253

TH =N, 95% (V) — A, AA N, JH) 2378900

sensION+ EC71 7 ANEHE R EL, GLP, 77 %Y —fF
B, Ta—77%1L

senslON+ MM374, 2 v x/L « ZRIER, GLP, 77
)R, Te—T7L

LPV3110.97.0002

LPV4110.97.0002

HAGE T




TV # 4 pHE. ORP (mV) fE, BLTEE (HEX)

B TAF 2EE BE PH
= . N < F

;i;;ﬁ—éf ET AR, senslONEMM T znv0310.90 80 |[176 [201 |422 [704 |883 |—
NReF by FpHEEM 3X50mL B —h—, FU > bH Y LZW9110.97 90 194 2.01 4.30 7.09 8.79 —
3 - RZ—, senslON+ X F kv FEEEH LZW9321.99

3 P RS —B LU T LZW9155.99

Pyrex 55 A « Fx L3— 7 o —ilE LZW9118.99

PP 7u7 s #— EIRE LZW9161.99

BAR#B &L (DIN 19267)

IRE =& OBUERERE R ~ o pH EE L OV ORP (mV) fEIZ W T,
K4 ZESBL TN,

# 4 pH f. ORP (mV) fE. B X ONEE

BE pH mvV
C °F

0 32 2.01 4.01 7.12 9.52 10.30 —

10 50 2.01 4.00 7.06 9.38 10.17 245
20 68 2.00 4.00 7.02 9.26 10.06 228
25 77 2.00 4.01 7.00 9.21 10.01 220
30 86 2.00 4.01 6.99 9.16 9.96 212
40 104 2.00 4.03 6.97 9.06 9.88 195
50 122 2.00 4.06 6.97 8.99 9.82 178
60 140 2.00 4.10 6.98 8.93 9.76 160
70 158 2.01 4.16 7.00 8.88 — —
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Ahy

ARFE AL ol 3 glo] WAR & Ytk

ALF AT AR

24 35x20x 11cm(13.78 x 7.87 x 4.33in.)
A 1100g(2.43lb)

AZ7] <% IP42

100-240V, 0.4A, 47-63Hz

Class Il

By en —15-+65°C(5-+149°F)

2ty 2% 0-40°C(41-104°F)

4E FE < 80%(H1-5-2)

i Ry pH: 0.01, ORP: 1mV, & 0.1°C(0.18°F)

pH: 0.01 ©]3}, ORP: 1mV ©] 3}, &&: 0.2°C ©] 5}(0.36°F
ol 3t)

pH: £0.01, ORP: +1mV, -2 %=: +0.1°C(+0.18°F)

Az At wE A7) T2 H:BNC A9 E(Imp. >10'2Q); 7]
= A= vhdg A E; AT.C. EFY P 1000: Bl B2
Azt AYE 27 anky]: RCA 7 9 H

eE HA

SLIEC R

AZAE B AES) AR A G B ARH AOR gk A7), S B 1)
A Edlo] Feaha e mE Eaol dig oW e AYE AL gom, 2]
o] Aujet o g ahi= Eaflol ek WAo] AgLITh AHG A g d Sl 91
& Qs o] 2 AFo] MAT Aol dulste] A4 wE 4A 5 A she]
oF gt

FA E4G EA AAEAY AEEY] Ao B AAE B 904
Mo, BE 99 R Fo A Aol fel5kA Y] uhghch o] & 27]4]
grom ALg AL $4S QL FA L E4E 5 At

B g0 BE )50] S A FES B Ay Aol A Ak o]
obdl The WO R B GA S ALES AL A A8 vl Q.

81A k2 Aol Abolut AzhE RS 08 e AAE Sel 1
g 919 43e e

) A Z g o) o7g, Wil 128x64 E
RS B3 A 7)5& 2 PET
s CE

e

A5 om 7|7l £4S Aot F e FS e 5us 42
"ot ot 4.
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s []135-140 mm
[6.3-5.5 in]




AC Aol 94

A AFgetE A9, AAE FAUe) A2 W B AT 2 AHAE
(GFCI/GFI) #A & AF-g-afoF gt}

W A9 o WEIE ALge] AZ71EAC ANOE 7}

ol
ut
+
pa
hul)d
i
K

A4 AMEE AS7 o AZFYUTHIH 2).
A4 oJHE]E AC ZAE AA i1 3).
. AS7E AU

B 7B M g ZAE dord o5y 228 dEdy T

N oo ofo
N

pH/mV  REFERENCE Pt 1000 Pt 1000
STIRRER ELECTRODE ELECTRODE PROBE PROBE POWER IN

© ®

1 A7) wuk A9E 4 2wz AU
2 A3 pH AHEE FA7]) A9E 5 R & Z2d AUE
3 7F AFEE 43 A AR A
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AESE BP0

AFg Qe Ho)
7= 4

O—k L %@

¥ 4 92 3 f2Zg o]

1 CALIBRATION(LA) 7]: & Al | 5§ DOWN(eI &) 7]: th& o=
Zslal wg dlolHE Bal Wy F 23Fska gk WA
712 WA},

2 TEMPERATURE(2:) 4 6 ON/OFF(A7/117]): AZ71& Az
STIRRER(_’H*) 7] &%2(°C, °F) = wyth
a5 R

3 UPEIR)7l: & FAeZ 23% |7 mVS4 7 ORP(mV) Z4& A2
shar gh& WA gk 2aai=

4 pH =4 7]:pH 548 A&FU T

O,
[»
3
o
il
o

MEASURE STABLE 1+—C)
»lpH 1220  25°CT—3)
®/| Time: 10 s-—@
1 =7 @] 9 Z(pH, ORP(MV)) 3 WZ S%(°C EE °F)
2 SHA RSN E IR 4 MFd 54 Eoln
IRy
24 7] I 2 AMEse] TR g wAhth A E 715 ALgatl
MES =4t TEMPERATURE(SX) 2 STIRRER("!HL) 7 %=
AHgEte] £E(°C, °F) T an Hus WP st 7] A V¥
£ A1 831ed T §A0R ~IEAAY ke WA T, Buio) we)
HAH B R 2] Fo] =&Y ol E 2 AT EAA Q. 57‘3 AHE By
W 2 A9 e BEaA AL,

A1z
AS7] A7) 2 117]

AZ715 #A7] Al Z2B7F AS7)d dA = =A Ay

O 7= =9 A=72 A FUt A7}
2R} A7) DAEH e A7 E A &

Ao @A
AS7 Ade AFoz 2 v 81 ol et

A EE Y IS ARSI BEoA dolE Ayt A1%7]71 3
2% 24 gHow AFon Solghr,

Fz: A Q] wliro)x] ¢lo]E WA W 7] F .




a7 A

o AAE A 34 £ e AHgIE AU PUY T AT WS
&b wen o A ABE S BAE AL 0.
B Yo b BN ol HoloF BT vk & Yol T AT -2

ak A WG o)X )79 & %‘}_5}@’*/2.

1. HH B g g5 ghilo] ole uA

2. TSl w7l 4
Aergiu o,

3. ZRHZ Tl 252 i 3 WA wg vz Yk fue
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oA B pH B3] g9 7.00, 1000mL LZW9467.97

o pH B3] &9 10.01, 1000mL LZW9472.99
s #Hds 3] & 9(KCl 3M), 125mL LZW9510.99
sf;’s'ON+ PH3 AR pHAIS7ICH &3 X351 228 81| pyo090.97.0002 A4 &Kl 3M), 250mL LZW9500.99
SensION+ PH31 21814 pH 7157, GLP(H-4E B8, 52 oo o0 W3] 4 §-9(KCI 3M), 50mL LZW9509.99
Hgls) A8 g 0.1M, 125mL LZW9901.99
sensiON+ MM340 21514 pH & o1& 1571, GLP. 2 A1 | by500.97.0002 g 2964349
RO, R 0 A= o 2964349
;fn%s)ION+ EC7T AP AL AS7|(F-4% 23, =228 LPV3010.97.0002 B~ 206524
s‘jenisL(‘)l;;-gE)Cﬂ A AET AZ7], GLP(F-4F 23, VR FOGT 0.1 N HCI & 1481253
ToomE oAl &, 95%(frAl, 715, A1) 2378900
i;”iqu‘s '\éﬁlfm’ 2 AFA AL GLPCRSE 2 pyat10,97.0002 o
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pH B3] &1 4.01, 125mL LZW9460.99 3x50mL 134 € ul7A, WA pH -8 LZW9110.97
pH 131 g 7.00, 125mL LZW8461.97 & A Al S, s lelt A E 77 LZW9321.99
pH ¥13 g-91 10.01, 125mL LZW9470.99 U % FRE, 30 AN S LZW9155.99
pH 1131 8-} 4.01, 250mL LZW9463.99 Tl f2 AN, A% 28 54 LZW9118.99
pH B3 &1 7.00, 250mL LZW9464.97 PPES7 A5 Hat LZW9161.99
pH 13 & 10.01, 250mL LZW9471.99
pH H 3] &4 4.01, 1000mL LZ\W9466.99
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EA4% W3 A EQ pH 2 ORP(MV) kS thsh ol 4] Yolrn Hw
42 Az
¥ 4 pH, ORP(mV) £ &%
L= pH mV
°C °F

0 32 2.01 4.01 712 9.52 10.30 —

10 50 2.01 4.00 7.06 9.38 10.17 245
20 68 2.00 4.00 7.02 9.26 10.06 228
25 77 2.00 4.01 7.00 9.21 10.01 220
30 86 2.00 4.01 6.99 9.16 9.96 212
40 104 2.00 4.03 6.97 9.06 9.88 195
50 122 2.00 4.06 6.97 8.99 9.82 178
60 140 2.00 4.10 6.98 8.93 9.76 160
70 158 2.01 4.16 7.00 8.88 — —
80 176 2.01 4.22 7.04 8.83 — —
90 194 2.01 4.30 7.09 8.79 — —
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0 32 2.01 4.01 7.12 9.52 10.30 —
10 50 2.01 4.00 7.06 9.38 10.17 245
20 68 2.00 4.00 7.02 9.26 10.06 228
25 77 2.00 4.01 7.00 9.21 10.01 220
30 86 2.00 4.01 6.99 9.16 9.96 212
40 104 2.00 4.03 6.97 9.06 9.88 195
50 122 2.00 4.06 6.97 8.99 9.82 178
60 140 2.00 4.10 6.98 8.93 9.76 160
70 158 2.01 4.16 7.00 8.88 — —
80 176 2.01 4.22 7.04 8.83 — —
90 194 2.01 4.30 7.09 8.79 — —
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